FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

11-03-2000



101504256

TRADEMARKS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type 10 - 20 - 60 Conveyance Type Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Corrective Document Corrective Document Corrective Document Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 07-27-99 Change of Name		
Reel # Other		
Name Stokes Canning Company Formerly Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year . 07-27-99 Association		
Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Colorado		
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name Wells Fargo Credit, Inc.		
DBA/AKA/TA Attention: Tim Illrich		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 1740 Broadway		
Address (line 2) Denver, Colorado 80274-8625		
Address (line 3) Denver Colorado 80274-8625		
City General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association City State/Country City Code		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Minnesota		
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
2000 AAHMED1 00000115 1120119 481		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20231. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-	1618B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce
Expires 05/30/99 OMB 0551-0027		_	Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic K	epresentative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first	Receiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)		•	
Address (line 3)	·		
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Addres	Area Code and Telephone Number	303-866-0460
Name	Lvnn P. Hendrix		
Address (line 1)	Holme Roberts & Ow	en LLP	
- 1			
Address (line 2)	Suite 4100, 1700 L	incoln Street	
Address (line 3)	Denver, Colorado	80203	
Address (line 4)			
Pages		pages of the attached conveyance of	document # 61
Trademark	including any attachment	ts.) or Registration Number(s)	
	• •	or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER E	Mark if additional numbers attached BOTH numbers for the same property).
Trac	demark Application Numb	er(s) Regi	istration Number(s)
		1120119	1910267
		1146883	1828712
		0661193	0567275
			0567275
Number of I	Properties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved.	#_6
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amoun	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	\$ 165.00
Method o Deposit A		closed X Deposit Account	
		idditional fees can be charged to the account.)	# 08-2665
		Deposit Account Number:	
CA-A		Authorization to charge additional fees	s: Yes X No
	and Signature	haliaf the forecoing information is true	and correct and any
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.			
		100.0	/ V) 10/00/0000
	rich, Vice President	- lun llert	10/20/2000
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN

STOKES CANNING COMPANY

AND

WELLS FARGO CREDIT, INC.

Dated as of: July 27, 1999

#529461v.3

Table of Contents

ARTICLE I	Defini	tions
Secti	on 1.1	Definitions
Secti	on 1.2	Cross References
ARTICLE II	I Amou	nt and Terms of the Credit Facility
Secti	on 2.1	Advances
Secti	on 2.2	Interest; [Minimum Interest Charge;] Default Interest;
		Participations; Usury
Secti	on 2.3	Fees
Secti	on 2.4	Computation of Interest and Fees; When Interest Due and Payable 17
Secti	on 2.5	Capital Adequacy
Secti	on 2.6	Voluntary Prepayment; Reduction of the Maximum Line;
		Termination of the Credit Facility by the Borrower
Secti	on 2.7	Mandatory Prepayment
Secti	on 2.8	Payment
Secti	on 2.9	Payment on Non-Banking Days
Secti	on 2.10	Use of Proceeds
Secti	on 2.11	Liability Records
ARTICLE II	II Securi	ty Interest; Occupancy; Setoff
	on 3.1	Grant of Security Interest
Secti	on 3.2	Notification of Account Debtors and Other Obligors
Secti	on 3.3	Assignment of Insurance
Secti	on 3.4	Occupancy
Secti	on 3.5	License
Secti	on 3.6	Financing Statement
Secti	on 3.7	Setoff
ARTICLE I	V Condi	tions of Lending
	on 4.1	Conditions Precedent to the Initial Advance
_	on 4.2	Conditions Precedent to All Advances
ARTICLE V	/ Repre	sentations and Warranties
	ion 5.1	Corporate Existence and Power; Name; Chief Executive Office;
5000		Inventory and Equipment Locations; Tax Identification Number 25
Secti	ion 5.2	Authorization of Borrowing; No Conflict as to Law or Agreements 25
	ion 5.3	Legal Agreements
	ion 5.4	Subsidiaries
Secti	ion 5.5	Financial Condition; No Adverse Change

i

#529461v.3

Sec	ction 5.6	Litigation	. 26
Sec	tion 5.7	Regulation U	. 26
Sec	tion 5.8	Taxes	. 26
Sec	tion 5.9	Titles and Liens	. 26
Sec	tion 5.10	Plans	. 26
Sec	tion 5.11	Default	. 27
Sec	tion 5.12	Environmental Matters	. 27
Sec	tion 5.13	Submissions to Lender	. 28
Sec	tion 5.14	Financing Statements	. 28
Sec	tion 5.15	Rights to Payment	. 28
[Se	ction 5.16	Financial Solvency	. 29
ARTICLE	VI Borrov	wer's Affirmative Covenants	. 29
Sec	tion 6.1	Reporting Requirements	. 30
Sec	tion 6.2	Books and Records; Inspection and Examination	. 32
Sec	tion 6.3	Account Verification	
Sec	tion 6.4	Compliance with Laws	. 33
Sec	tion 6.5	Payment of Taxes and Other Claims	. 33
Sec	tion 6.6	Maintenance of Properties	. 34
Sec	tion 6.7	Insurance	. 34
Sec	tion 6.8	Preservation of Existence	. 34
Sec	tion 6.9	Delivery of Instruments, etc	. 34
Sec	tion 6.10	Collateral Account	. 35
Sec	tion 6.11	Key Person Life Insurance	. 35
Sec	tion 6.12	Performance by the Lender	. 35
Sec	tion 6.13	Minimum Current Ratio	. 36
Sec	tion 6.14	Minimum Debt Service Coverage Ratio	. 36
Sec	tion 6.15	Minimum Interest Coverage Ratio	
Sec	tion 6.16	Minimum Funds Flow Coverage Ratio	. 37
Sec	tion 6.17	Minimum Tangible Net Worth	. 37
Sec	tion 6.18	Minimum Book Net Worth	
Sec	tion 6.19	Maximum Debt to Tangible Net Worth Ratio	. 38
Sec	tion 6.20	Maximum Debt to Book Net Worth Ratio	. 38
Sec	tion 6.21	Minimum Earnings Before Taxes	. 39
Sec	tion 6.22	New Covenants	. 39
Sec	tion 6.23	Year 2000 Compliance	. 39
ARTICLE	VII Nega	tive Covenants	. 39
	tion 7.1	Liens	. 39
Sec	tion 7.2	Indebtedness	
Sec	tion 7.3	Guaranties	
Sec	tion 7.4	Investments and Subsidiaries	
Sec	tion 7.5	Dividends	41

ii

	Section 7.6	Sale or Transfer of Assets; Suspension of Business Operations 41
	Section 7.7	Consolidation and Merger; Asset Acquisitions41
	Section 7.8	Sale and Leaseback
	Section 7.9	Restrictions on Nature of Business
	Section 7.10	Capital Expenditures
	Section 7.11	Accounting
	Section 7.12	Discounts, Etc
	Section 7.13	Defined Benefit Pension Plans
	Section 7.14	Other Defaults
	Section 7.15	Place of Business; Name
	Section 7.16	Organizational Documents; S Corporation Status
	Section 7.17	Salaries
	Section 7.18	Change in Ownership
A D T	CLEVIII E	A CD C L DI L LD V
AKII		nts of Default, Rights and Remedies
	Section 8.1	Events of Default
	Section 8.2	Rights and Remedies
	Section 8.3	Certain Notices
ARTI	CLE IX Misce	llaneous
	Section 9.1	No Waiver: Cumulative Remedies
	Section 9.2	Amendments, Etc
	Section 9.3	Addresses for Notices, Etc
	[Section 9.4	Servicing of Credit Facility
	Section 9.5	Further Documents
	Section 9.6	Collateral
	Section 9.7	Costs and Expenses
	Section 9.8	Indemnity
	Section 9.9	Participants
	Section 9.10	Execution in Counterparts50
	Section 9.11	Binding Effect; Assignment; Complete Agreement;
		Exchanging Information50
	Section 9.12	Severability of Provisions
	Section 9.13	Headings51
	Section 9.14	Governing Law; Jurisdiction, Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial51

iii

#529461v.3

CREDIT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated as of July 27, 1999

STOKES CANNING COMPANY, a Colorado corporation (the "Borrower"), and WELLS FARGO CREDIT, INC., a Minnesota corporation (the "Lender"), hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I

Definitions

- Section 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. For all purposes of this Agreement, except as otherwise expressly provided or unless the context otherwise requires:
 - (a) the terms defined in this Article have the meanings assigned to them in this Article, and include the plural as well as the singular; and
 - (b) all accounting terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings assigned to them in accordance with GAAP.
 - "Accounts" means all of the Borrower's accounts, as such term is defined in the UCC, including without limitation the aggregate unpaid obligations of customers and other account debtors to the Borrower arising out of the sale or lease of goods or rendition of services by the Borrower on an open account or deferred payment basis.
 - "Advance" has the meaning given in Section 2.1.
 - "Affiliate" or "Affiliates" means Lewis Foods and any other Person controlled by, controlling or under common control with the Borrower, including (without limitation) any Subsidiary of the Borrower. For purposes of this definition, "control," when used with respect to any specified Person, means the power to direct the management and policies of such Person, directly or indirectly, whether through the ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.
 - "Agreement" means this Credit and Security Agreement, as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time.
 - "Banking Day" means a day other than a Saturday, Sunday or other day on which banks are generally not open for business in Denver, Colorado.
 - "Bill and Hold Accounts" means those Accounts for which the account debtor has been billed by the Borrower, but the product has not yet been shipped.

المراجعة المرجعة المرجعة

"Book Net Worth" means the aggregate of the common and preferred stockholders' equity in the Borrower, determined in accordance with GAAP.

"Borrowing Base" means, at any time the lesser of:

- (a) the Maximum Line; or
- (b) subject to change from time to time in the Lender's sole discretion, the sum of:
 - (i) 80% of Eligible Accounts, plus
 - (ii) the lesser of:
 - (A) the sum of (1) the lesser of (aa) 30% of Eligible Raw Material Inventory or (bb) \$250,000, and (2) 60% of Eligible Finished Goods Inventory; or
 - (B) \$1,500,000.

"Capital Expenditures" for a period means any expenditure of money for the lease, purchase or other acquisition of any capital asset, or for the lease of any other asset whether payable currently or in the future.

"Collateral" means all of the Borrower's Equipment, General Intangibles, Inventory, Receivables, Investment Property, all sums on deposit in any Collateral Account, and any items in any Lockbox; together with (i) all substitutions and replacements for and products of any of the foregoing; (ii) proceeds of any and all of the foregoing; (iii) in the case of all tangible goods, all accessions; (iv) all accessories, attachments, parts, equipment and repairs now or hereafter attached or affixed to or used in connection with any tangible goods; and (v) all warehouse receipts, bills of lading and other documents of title now or hereafter covering such goods.

"Commitment" means the Lender's commitment to make Advances to or for the Borrower's account pursuant to Article II.

"Credit Facility" means the credit facility being made available to the Borrower by the Lender pursuant to Article II.

"Default" means an event that, with giving of notice or passage of time or both, would constitute an Event of Default.

-2-

#529461v.3

"Default Period" means any period of time beginning on the first day of any month during which a Default or Event of Default has occurred and ending on the date the Lender notifies the Borrower in writing that such Default or Event of Default has been cured or waived.

"Default Rate" means an annual rate equal to three percent (3%) over the Floating Rate, which rate shall change when and as the Floating Rate changes.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.

"Eligible Accounts" means all unpaid Accounts, net of any credits, except the following shall not in any event be deemed Eligible Accounts:

- (i) that portion of Accounts unpaid 90 days or more after the invoice date;
- (ii) that portion of Accounts that is (a) disputed or (b) subject to a claim of offset or a contra account;
- (iii) that portion of Accounts not yet earned by the final delivery of goods or rendition of services, as applicable, by the Borrower to the customer, provided, however, that Bill and Hold Accounts will be considered eligible Accounts if Borrower provides evidence that Borrower has properly confirmed the purchase orders for such Account in a manner acceptable to Lender and which creates a binding obligation on the part of the account debtor to take delivery and pay for the goods;
- (iv) accounts owed by any unit of government, whether foreign or domestic (provided, however, that there shall be included in Eligible Accounts that portion of Accounts owed by such units of government for which the Borrower has provided evidence satisfactory to the Lender that (A) the Lender has a first priority perfected security interest and (B) such Accounts may be enforced by the Lender directly against such unit of government under all applicable laws);
- (v) accounts owed by an account debtor located anywhere outside the United States or Canada which are not (A) backed by a bank letter of credit naming the Lender as beneficiary or assigned to the Lender, in the Lender's possession and acceptable to the Lender in all respects, in its sole discretion, (B) covered by a foreign

-3-

- receivables insurance policy acceptable to the Lender in its sole discretion;
- (vi) accounts owed by an account debtor that is insolvent, the subject of bankruptcy proceedings or has gone out of business;
- (vii) accounts owed by a shareholder, Subsidiary, Affiliate, officer or employee of the Borrower;
- (viii) accounts not subject to a duly perfected security interest in the Lender's favor or which are subject to any lien, security interest or claim in favor of any Person other than the Lender including without limitation any payment or performance bond;
- (ix) that portion of Accounts that has been restructured, extended, amended or modified;
- (x) that portion of Accounts that constitutes advertising, finance charges, service charges or sales or excise taxes;
- (xi) accounts owed by an account debtor, regardless of whether otherwise eligible, if 20% or more of the total amount due under Accounts from such debtor is ineligible under clauses (i), (ii)(a) or (ix) above, provided, however, that accounts owed by Haines Food Group, Inc. ("Haines") shall be subject to the requirements set forth in subsection xiii below;
- (xii) that portion of accounts owing from a single account debtor that exceeds 15% of total Eligible Accounts at any time, provided, however, that (a) governmental accounts otherwise eligible pursuant to subsection (iv) above shall not be subject to the above limitation, and (b) accounts owed by Haines shall be subject to the requirements set forth in subsection xiii below;
- (xiii) (A) accounts owed by Haines, regardless of whether otherwise eligible, if 15% or more of the total amount due under Accounts from Haines is ineligible under (i), (ii)(a) or (ix) above, and (B) that portion of accounts owing from Haines that exceed 40% of total Eligible Accounts at any time (even if otherwise eligible).
- (xiv) that portion of any Accounts with respect to which the Borrower guarantees the repurchase of the inventory or goods giving rise to such account; and

accounts, or portions thereof, otherwise deemed ineligible by the (xy)Lender in its sole discretion.

"Eligible Finished Goods Inventory" means Eligible Inventory consisting of processed, labeled and boxed cans ready for shipment.

"Eligible Inventory" means all Inventory of the Borrower, at the lower of cost or market value as determined in accordance with GAAP; provided, however, that the following shall not in any event be deemed Eligible Inventory:

- Inventory that is: in-transit; located at any warehouse, job site or (i) other premises not approved by the Lender in writing; located outside of the states, or localities, as applicable, in which the Lender has filed financing statements to perfect a first priority security interest in such Inventory; covered by any negotiable or non-negotiable warehouse receipt, bill of lading or other document of title; on consignment from any Person; on consignment to any Person or subject to any bailment unless such consignee or bailee has executed an agreement with the Lender:
- (ii) supplies, parts or sample Inventory;
- (iii) labels and other packaging Inventory that is not supported by a repurchase agreement with the customer or vendor acceptable to Lender:
- work-in-process Inventory, consisting of, among other things, (iv) product that has not been labeled or product that has not cleared the 10 day incubation period;
- (v) Inventory that is damaged, obsolete, slow moving, has exceeded the expiration date or is not currently saleable in the normal course of the Borrower's operations;
- Inventory that the Borrower has returned, has attempted to return, (vi) is in the process of returning or intends to return to the vendor thereof;
- (vii) Inventory manufactured by the Borrower pursuant to a license unless the applicable licensor has agreed in writing to permit the Lender to exercise its rights and remedies against such Inventory;

-5-

- (viii) Inventory that is subject to a security interest in favor of any Person other than the Lender;
- (ix) Inventory that is located at any of Borrower's Premises which holds less than 10% of Borrower's Inventory;
- (x) Inventory that is located at any of Borrower's Premises from which Lender has not received a landlord's disclaimer and consent or mortgagee's disclaimer and consent acceptable to Lender in Lender's sole discretion; and
- (xi) Inventory otherwise deemed ineligible by the Lender in its sole discretion.

"Eligible Raw Material Inventory" means Eligible Inventory consisting of, among other things, edible beans, labels (not otherwise deemed ineligible), vegetables, meats, spices, cans and can ends.

"Environmental Laws" has the meaning specified in Section 5.12.

"Equipment" means all of the Borrower's equipment, as such term is defined in the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including but not limited to all present and future machinery, vehicles, furniture, fixtures, manufacturing equipment, shop equipment, office and record keeping equipment, parts, tools, supplies, and including specifically (without limitation) the goods described in any equipment schedule or list herewith or hereafter furnished to the Lender by the Borrower.

"Event of Default" has the meaning specified in Section 8.1.

"Floating Rate" means an annual rate equal to the sum of the Prime Rate plus three quarters of one percent (.75%), which annual rate shall change when and as the Prime Rate changes.

"GAAP" means generally accepted accounting principles, applied on a basis consistent with the accounting practices applied in the financial statements described in Section 5.5.

"General Intangibles" means all of the Borrower's general intangibles, as such term is defined in the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including (without limitation) all present and future patents, patent applications, copyrights, trademarks, trade names, trade secrets, customer or supplier lists and contracts, manuals, operating instructions, permits, franchises, the right to use the Borrower's name, and the goodwill of the Borrower's business.

-6-



#529461v.3

"Guarantor" means Lewis Foods.

"Hazardous Substance" has the meaning given in Section 5.12.

"Inventory" means all of the Borrower's inventory, as such term is defined in the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, whether consisting of whole goods, spare parts or components, supplies or materials, whether acquired, held or furnished for sale, for lease or under service contracts or for manufacture or processing, and wherever located.

"Investment Property" means all of the Borrower's investment property, as such term is defined in the UCC, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, including but not limited to all securities, security entitlements, securities accounts, commodity contracts, commodity accounts, stocks, bonds, mutual fund shares, money market shares and U.S. Government securities.

"Lewis Foods" means Lewis Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

"Loan Documents" means this Agreement, the Note and the Security Documents.

"Lockbox" has the meaning given in the Lockbox and Collection Agreement.

"Lockbox and Collection Agreement" means the Lockbox and Collection Account Agreement of even date herewith by and among the Borrower, Lender, Regulus West, LLC and Wells Fargo.

"Maturity Date" means July 31, 2002.

"Maximum Line" means \$3,000,000, unless said amount is reduced pursuant to Section 2.6, in which event it means the amount to which said amount is reduced.

"Minimum Interest Charge" has the meaning given in Section 2.2(b).

"Net Income" for a period means earnings from continuing operations before (i) Subchapter S Distributions, (ii) special extraordinary gains, (iii) minority interests and (iv) miscellaneous gains and losses, in each case for such period.

"Note" means the Borrower's revolving promissory note, payable to the order of the Lender in substantially the form of Exhibit A hereto, as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, and any note or notes issued in substitution therefor, as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time and any note or notes issued in substitution therefor.

"Obligations" means the Note and each and every other debt, liability and obligation of every type and description which the Borrower may now or at any time hereafter owe to the Lender, whether such debt, liability or obligation now exists or is hereafter created or incurred, whether it arises in a transaction involving the Lender alone or in a transaction involving other creditors of the Borrower, and whether it is direct or indirect, due or to become due, absolute or contingent, primary or secondary, liquidated or unliquidated, or sole, joint, several or joint and several, and including specifically, but not limited to, all indebtedness of the Borrower arising under this Agreement, the Note or any other loan or credit agreement or guaranty between the Borrower and the Lender, whether now in effect or hereafter entered into.

"Permitted Lien" has the meaning given in Section 7.1.

"Person" means any individual, corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, association, joint-stock company, trust, unincorporated organization or government or any agency or political subdivision thereof.

"Plan" means an employee benefit plan or other plan maintained for the Borrower's employees and covered by Title IV of ERISA.

"Premises" means all premises where the Borrower conducts its business and has any rights of possession, including (without limitation) the premises legally described in Exhibit C attached hereto.

"Prepayment Fee" means two percent (2%) on or prior to July 31, 2000, and one percent (1%) on or after August 1, 2000.

"Prime Rate" means the rate of interest publicly announced from time to time by Wells Fargo as its "prime rate" or, if such bank ceases to announce a rate so designated, any similar successor rate designated by the Lender.

"Receivables" means each and every right of the Borrower to the payment of money, whether such right to payment now exists or hereafter arises, whether such right to payment arises out of a sale, lease or other disposition of goods or other property, out of a rendering of services, out of a loan, out of the overpayment of taxes or other liabilities, or otherwise arises under any contract or agreement, whether such right to payment is created, generated or earned by the Borrower or by some other person who subsequently transfers such person's interest to the Borrower, whether such right to payment is or is not already earned by performance, and howsoever such right to payment may be evidenced, together with all other rights and interests (including all liens and security interests) which the Borrower may at any time have by law or agreement against any account debtor or other obligor obligated to make any such payment or against any property of such account debtor or other obligor; all including but not limited to all

-8-

present and future accounts, contract rights, loans and obligations receivable, chattel papers, bonds, notes and other debt instruments, tax refunds and rights to payment in the nature of general intangibles.

"Reportable Event" shall have the meaning assigned to that term in Title IV of ERISA.

"Security Documents" means this Agreement, the Lockbox and Collection Agreement, and any other document delivered to the Lender from time to time to secure the Obligations, as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time.

"Security Interest" has the meaning given in Section 3.1.

"Subchapter S Distributions" means dividends declared and paid by the Borrower to its shareholders, or which could have been declared and paid by the Borrower, in an amount not to exceed the Subchapter S Tax Liabilities.

"Subchapter S Tax Liabilities" means the amount of state and federal income tax paid or to be paid by the Borrower's or Lewis Food's shareholders on taxable income earned by the Borrower and attributable to the shareholder as a result of the Borrower's Subchapter S tax status, assuming the highest marginal income tax rate for federal and state (for the state or states in which any shareholder is liable for income taxes with respect to such income) income tax purposes, after taking into account any deduction for state income taxes in calculating the federal income tax liability and all other deductions, credits, deferrals and other reductions available to the shareholders from or through the Borrower.

"Subsidiary" means any corporation of which more than 50% of the outstanding shares of capital stock having general voting power under ordinary circumstances to elect a majority of the board of directors of such corporation, irrespective of whether or not at the time stock of any other class or classes shall have or might have voting power by reason of the happening of any contingency, is at the time directly or indirectly owned by the Borrower, by the Borrower and one or more other Subsidiaries, or by one or more other Subsidiaries.

"Termination Date" means the earliest of (i) the Maturity Date, (ii) the date the Borrower terminates the Credit Facility, or (iii) the date the Lender demands payment of the Obligations after an Event of Default pursuant to Section 8.2.

"UCC" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect from time to time in the state designated in Section 9.13 as the state whose laws shall govern this Agreement, or in any other state whose laws are held to govern this Agreement or any portion hereof.

"WFCI Account" has the meaning given in the Lockbox and Collection Agreement.

"Wells Fargo" means Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

"Year 2000 Compliant" means that all material software, hardware, firmware, equipment, goods or systems utilized by or material to the business operations or financial condition of Borrower will properly perform date-sensitive functions before, during and after the year 2000.

Section 1.2 <u>Cross References</u>. All references in this Agreement to Articles, Sections and subsections, shall be to Articles, Sections and subsections of this Agreement unless otherwise explicitly specified.

ARTICLE II

Amount and Terms of the Credit Facility

- Section 2.1 Advances. The Lender agrees, on the terms and subject to the conditions herein set forth, to make advances to the Borrower from time to time from the date all of the conditions set forth in Section 4.1 are satisfied to the Termination Date, on the terms and subject to the conditions herein set forth (the "Advances"). The Lender shall have no obligation to make an Advance if, after giving effect to such requested Advance, the sum of the outstanding and unpaid Advances would exceed the Borrowing Base. The Borrower's obligation to pay the Advances shall be evidenced by the Note and shall be secured by the Collateral as provided in Article III. Within the limits set forth in this Section 2.1, the Borrower may borrow, prepay pursuant to Section 2.6 and reborrow. The Borrower agrees to comply with the following procedures in requesting Advances under this Section 2.1:
 - (a) The Borrower shall make each request for an Advance to the Lender before 11:00 a.m. (Denver time) of the day of the requested Advance. Requests may be made in writing or by telephone, specifying the date of the requested Advance and the amount thereof. Each request shall be by (i) any officer of the Borrower; or (ii) any person designated as the Borrower's agent by any officer of the Borrower in a writing delivered to the Lender; or (iii) any person whom the Lender reasonably believes to be an officer of the Borrower or such a designated agent.
 - (b) Upon fulfillment of the applicable conditions set forth in Article IV, the Lender shall disburse the proceeds of the requested Advance by crediting the same to the Borrower's demand deposit account maintained with Wells Fargo (Account No. 4159-681725) unless the Lender and the Borrower shall agree in writing to another manner of disbursement. Upon the Lender's request, the Borrower shall promptly confirm each telephonic request for an Advance by executing and delivering an appropriate



confirmation certificate to the Lender. The Borrower shall repay all Advances even if the Lender does not receive such confirmation and even if the person requesting an Advance was not in fact authorized to do so. Any request for an Advance, whether written or telephonic, shall be deemed to be a representation by the Borrower that the conditions set forth in Sections 4.1 and 4.2 have been satisfied as of the time of the request.

Section 2.2 <u>Interest; Minimum Interest Charge; Default Interest; Participations; Usury.</u>

- (a) *Interest.* Except as set forth in Sections 2.2(c) and 2.2(d), the outstanding principal balance of the Note shall bear interest at the Floating Rate. Interest accruing on the Note shall be due and payable in arrears on the first day of each month.
- (b) Minimum Interest Charge. Notwithstanding the interest payable pursuant to Section 2.2(a) and 2.2(c), the Borrower shall pay to the Lender interest of not less than \$20,000 per calendar quarter (the "Minimum Interest Charge") during the term of this Agreement, and the Borrower shall pay any deficiency between the Minimum Interest Charge and the amount of interest otherwise calculated under Sections 2.2(a) and 2.2(c) on the first day of the following calendar quarter and on the Termination Date. The Minimum Interest charge for each period of less than a full calendar quarter shall be prorated for the number of days during such quarter that this Agreement is in effect.
- (c) **Default Interest Rate.** At any time during any Default Period, in the Lender's sole discretion and without waiving any of its other rights and remedies, the principal of the Advances outstanding from time to time shall bear interest at the Default Rate, effective for any periods designated by the Lender from time to time during that Default Period.
- (d) Usury. In any event no rate change shall be put into effect which would result in a rate greater than the highest rate permitted by law. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in any Loan Document, all agreements which either now are or which shall become agreements between the Borrower and the Lender are hereby limited so that in no contingency or event whatsoever shall the total liability for payments in the nature of interest, additional interest and other charges exceed the applicable limits imposed by any applicable usury laws. If any payments in the nature of interest, additional interest and other charges made under any Loan Document are held to be in excess of the limits imposed by any applicable usury laws, it is agreed that any such amount held to be in excess shall be considered payment of principal hereunder, and the indebtedness evidenced hereby shall be reduced by such amount so that the total liability for payments in the nature of interest, additional interest and other charges shall not exceed the applicable limits imposed by any applicable usury laws, in compliance with the desires of the Borrower and the Lender. This provision shall never be superseded or waived and

#529461v.3 -11-

shall control every other provision of the Loan Documents and all agreements between the Borrower and the Lender, or their successors and assigns.

Section 2.3 Fees.

- (a) Annual Facility Fee. The Borrower hereby agrees to pay the Lender an annual facility fee equal to one-quarter of one percent (.25%) of the Credit Facility, due and payable at closing and upon each anniversary date of this Agreement.
- (b) Audit Fees. The Borrower hereby agrees to pay the Lender, on demand, audit fees in connection with any audits or inspections conducted by the Lender of any Collateral or the Borrower's operations or business at the rates established from time to time by the Lender as its audit fees (which fees are currently \$70 per hour per auditor), together with all actual out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred in conducting any such audit or inspection; provided that Borrower shall not be obligated to reimburse Lender for audit fees for more than four audits per calendar year if no Default Period exists at any time during such fiscal year.
- Section 2.4 <u>Computation of Interest and Fees; When Interest Due and Payable.</u> Interest accruing on the outstanding principal balance of the Advances and fees hereunder outstanding from time to time shall be computed on the basis of actual number of days elapsed in a year of 360 days. Interest shall be payable in arrears on the first day of each month and on the Termination Date.
- Section 2.5 <u>Capital Adequacy</u>. If any Related Lender determines at any time that its Return has been reduced as a result of any Rule Change, such Related Lender may require the Borrower to pay it the amount necessary to restore its Return to what it would have been had there been no Rule Change. For purposes of this Section 2.5:
 - (a) "Capital Adequacy Rule" means any law, rule, regulation, guideline, directive, requirement or request regarding capital adequacy, or the interpretation or administration thereof by any governmental or regulatory authority, central bank or comparable agency, whether or not having the force of law, that applies to any Related Lender. Such rules include rules requiring financial institutions to maintain total capital in amounts based upon percentages of outstanding loans, binding loan commitments and letters of credit.
 - (b) "Return," for any period, means the return as determined by such Related Lender on the Advances based upon its total capital requirements and a reasonable attribution formula that takes account of the Capital Adequacy Rules then in effect. Return may be calculated for each calendar quarter and for the shorter period between the end of a calendar quarter and the date of termination in whole of this Agreement.

- (c) "Rule Change" means any change in any Capital Adequacy Rule occurring after the date of this Agreement, but the term does not include any changes in applicable requirements that at the Closing Date are scheduled to take place under the existing Capital Adequacy Rules or any increases in the capital that any Related Lender is required to maintain to the extent that the increases are required due to a regulatory authority's assessment of the financial condition of such Related Lender.
- (d) "Related Lender" includes (but is not limited to) the Lender, any parent corporation of the Lender and any assignee of any interest of the Lender hereunder and any participant in the loans made hereunder.

Certificates of any Related Lender sent to the Borrower from time to time claiming compensation under this Section 2.5, stating the reason therefor and setting forth in reasonable detail the calculation of the additional amount or amounts to be paid to the Related Lender hereunder to restore its Return shall be conclusive absent manifest error. In determining such amounts, the Related Lender may use any reasonable averaging and attribution methods.

Section 2.6 Voluntary Prepayment; Reduction of the Maximum Line; Termination of the Credit Facility by the Borrower. Except as otherwise provided herein, the Borrower may prepay the Advances in whole at any time or in part from time to time. The Borrower may terminate the Credit Facility in whole (but not in part) at any time and, subject to payment and performance of all the Borrower's obligations to the Lender, may obtain any release or termination of the Security Interest to which the Borrower is otherwise entitled by law by (i) giving at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Lender of the Borrower's intention to terminate this Agreement; and (ii) paying the Lender a prepayment fee equal to the product of the Prepayment Fee and the Maximum Line if the Borrower terminates this Agreement effective as of any date other than the Maturity Date, unless the Credit Facility is refinanced with the proceeds of a loan from an affiliate of Norwest Corporation or Wells Fargo, or the Credit Facility is refinanced within 90 days after a request by the Lender for compensation under Section 2.5. The Borrower may decrease the Maximum Line at any time by (i) giving at least 30 days' prior written notice to the Lender of the Borrower's intention to decrease the Maximum Line. which notice shall set forth the exact amount of the reduction; (ii) prepaying all Advances in excess of the decreased amount of the Maximum Line (taking into effect such reduction); and (iii) paying the Lender a prepayment fee equal to the product of the Prepayment Fee and the amount by which the Maximum Line is decreased. Any reduction in the Maximum Line must be in an amount not less than \$100,000 or an integral multiple thereof. If the Borrower reduces the Maximum Line to zero, all Obligations shall be immediately due and payable. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Lender shall not release any Security Interest in the Collateral unless and until Borrower has paid and performed all of Borrower's obligations to Lender and this Agreement has been terminated.

Section 2.7 <u>Mandatory Prepayment</u>. Without notice or demand, if the outstanding principal balance of the Advances shall at any time exceed the Borrowing Base, the

Borrower shall immediately prepay the Advances to the extent necessary to eliminate such excess. Any payment received by the Lender under this Section 2.7 or under Section 2.6 may be applied to the Obligations, in such order and in such amounts as the Lender, in its discretion, may from time to time determine.

Section 2.8 <u>Payment</u>. All payments to be applied against the Obligations shall be made in immediately available funds. The Lender will hold funds not constituting immediately available funds in the Collateral Account for two Banking Days for collection, and such collected funds may be applied to the Obligations after allowing one additional Banking Day for processing. Notwithstanding anything in Section 2.1, the Borrower hereby authorizes the Lender, in its discretion at any time or from time to time without the Borrower's request and even if the conditions set forth in Section 4.2 would not be satisfied, to make an Advance in an amount equal to the portion of the Obligations from time to time due and payable.

Section 2.9 <u>Payment on Non-Banking Days</u>. Whenever any payment to be made hereunder shall be stated to be due on a day which is not a Banking Day, such payment may be made on the next succeeding Banking Day, and such extension of time shall in such case be included in the computation of interest on the Advances or the fees hereunder, as the case may be.

Section 2.10 <u>Use of Proceeds</u>. The Borrower shall use the proceeds of Advances (a) to payoff the loan outstanding from Wells Fargo to Borrower, and (b) for ordinary working capital purposes.

Section 2.11 <u>Liability Records</u>. The Lender may maintain from time to time, at its discretion, liability records as to the Obligations. All entries made on any such record shall be presumed correct until the Borrower establishes the contrary. Upon the Lender's demand, the Borrower will admit and certify in writing the exact principal balance of the Obligations that the Borrower then asserts to be outstanding. Any billing statement or accounting rendered by the Lender shall be conclusive and fully binding on the Borrower unless the Borrower gives the Lender specific written notice of exception within 30 days after receipt.

ARTICLE III

Security Interest; Occupancy; Setoff

Section 3.1 <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Borrower hereby pledges, assigns and grants to the Lender a security interest (collectively referred to as the "Security Interest") in the Collateral, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations.

Section 3.2 <u>Notification of Account Debtors and Other Obligors</u>. The Lender may at any time after the occurrence of a Default notify any account debtor or other person obligated to pay the amount due that such right to payment has been assigned or transferred to the

Lender for security and shall be paid directly to the Lender. The Borrower will join in giving such notice if the Lender so requests. At any time after the Borrower or the Lender gives such notice to an account debtor or other obligor, the Lender may, but need not, in the Lender's name or in the Borrower's name, (a) demand, sue for, collect or receive any money or property at any time payable or receivable on account of, or securing, any such right to payment, or grant any extension to, make any compromise or settlement with or otherwise agree to waive, modify, amend or change the obligations (including collateral obligations) of any such account debtor or other obligor; and (b) as the Borrower's agent and attorney-in-fact, notify the United States Postal Service to change the address for delivery of the Borrower's mail to any address designated by the Lender, otherwise intercept the Borrower's mail, and receive, open and dispose of the Borrower's mail, applying all Collateral as permitted under this Agreement and holding all other mail for the Borrower's account or forwarding such mail to the Borrower's last known address.

Section 3.3 <u>Assignment of Insurance</u>. As additional security for the payment and performance of the Obligations, the Borrower hereby assigns to the Lender any and all monies (including, without limitation, proceeds of insurance and refunds of unearned premiums) due or to become due under, and all other rights of the Borrower with respect to, any and all policies of insurance now or at any time hereafter covering the Collateral or any evidence thereof or any business records or valuable papers pertaining thereto, and the Borrower hereby directs the issuer of any such policy to pay all such monies directly to the Lender. At any time, whether or not a Default Period then exists, the Lender may (but need not), in the Lender's name or in the Borrower's name, execute and deliver proof of claim, receive all such monies, endorse checks and other instruments representing payment of such monies, and adjust, litigate, compromise or release any claim against the issuer of any such policy.

Section 3.4 Occupancy.

- (a) The Borrower hereby irrevocably grants to the Lender the right to take possession of the Premises at any time during a Default Period.
- (b) The Lender may use the Premises only to hold, process, manufacture, sell, use, store, liquidate, realize upon or otherwise dispose of goods that are Collateral and for other purposes that the Lender may in good faith deem to be related or incidental purposes.
- (c) The Lender's right to hold the Premises shall cease and terminate upon the earlier of (i) payment in full and discharge of all Obligations and termination of the Commitment, (ii) final sale or disposition of all goods constituting Collateral and delivery of all such goods to purchasers, and (iii) the termination of all Default Periods giving rise to such right.
- (d) The Lender shall not be obligated to pay or account for any rent or other compensation for the possession, occupancy or use of any of the Premises; provided,

however, that if the Lender does pay or account for any rent or other compensation for the possession, occupancy or use of any of the Premises, the Borrower shall reimburse the Lender promptly for the full amount thereof. In addition, the Borrower will pay, or reimburse the Lender for, all taxes, fees, duties, imposts, charges and expenses at any time incurred by or imposed upon the Lender by reason of the execution, delivery, existence, recordation, performance or enforcement of this Agreement or the provisions of this Section 3.4.

Section 3.5 <u>License</u>. The Borrower hereby grants to the Lender a non-exclusive, worldwide and royalty-free license to use or otherwise exploit all trademarks, franchises, trade names, copyrights and patents of the Borrower for the purpose of selling, leasing or otherwise disposing of any or all Collateral during any Default Period.

Section 3.6 <u>Financing Statement</u>. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statements signed by the Borrower is sufficient as a financing statement and may be filed as a financing statement in any state to perfect the security interests granted hereby. For this purpose, the following information is set forth:

Name and address of Debtor:

Stokes Canning Company 5590 High Street Denver, Colorado 80216 Federal Tax Identification No. 84-0677455

Name and address of Secured Party:

Wells Fargo Credit, Inc. 1740 Broadway Denver, Colorado 80274-8625 Federal Tax Identification No. 41-1237652

Section 3.7 <u>Setoff.</u> The Borrower agrees that the Lender may at any time or from time to time, at its sole discretion and without demand and without notice to anyone, setoff any liability owed to the Borrower by the Lender, whether or not due, against any Obligation, whether or not due. In addition, each other Person holding a participating interest in any Obligations shall have the right to appropriate or setoff any deposit or other liability then owed by such Person to the Borrower, whether or not due, and apply the same to the payment of said participating interest, as fully as if such Person had lent directly to the Borrower the amount of such participating interest.

ARTICLE IV

-16-

Conditions of Lending

Section 4.1 <u>Conditions Precedent to the Initial Advance</u>. The Lender's obligation to make the initial Advance hereunder shall be subject to the condition precedent that the Lender shall have received all of the following, each in form and substance satisfactory to the Lender:

- (a) This Agreement, properly executed by the Borrower.
- (b) The Note, properly executed by the Borrower.
- (c) A true and correct copy of any and all mortgages pursuant to which the Borrower has mortgaged the Premises, together with a mortgagee's disclaimer and consent with respect to each such mortgage.
- (d) The Lockbox and Collection Agreement, properly executed by the Borrower, Regulus West, LLC, and Wells Fargo.
- (e) Current searches of appropriate filing offices showing that (i) no state or federal tax liens have been filed and remain in effect against the Borrower, (ii) no financing statements or assignments of patents, trademarks or copyrights have been filed and remain in effect against the Borrower except those financing statements and assignments of patents, trademarks or copyrights relating to Permitted Liens or to liens held by Persons who have agreed in writing that upon receipt of proceeds of the Advances, they will deliver UCC releases and/or terminations and releases of such assignments of patents, trademarks or copyrights satisfactory to the Lender, and (iii) the Lender has duly filed all financing statements necessary to perfect the Security Interest, to the extent the Security Interest is capable of being perfected by filing.
- (f) A certificate of the Borrower's Secretary or Assistant Secretary certifying as to (i) the resolutions of the Borrower's directors and, if required, shareholders, authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of the Loan Documents, (ii) the Borrower's articles of incorporation and bylaws, and (iii) the signatures of the Borrower's officers or agents authorized to execute and deliver the Loan Documents and other instruments, agreements and certificates, including Advance requests, on the Borrower's behalf.
- (g) A current certificate issued by the Secretary of State of Colorado, certifying that the Borrower is in compliance with all applicable organizational requirements of the State of Colorado.

#529461v.3 -17-

- (h) Evidence that the Borrower is duly licensed or qualified to transact business in all jurisdictions where the character of the property owned or leased or the nature of the business transacted by it makes such licensing or qualification necessary.
- (i) A certificate of an officer of the Borrower confirming, to the best of his knowledge, in his personal capacity, the representations and warranties set forth in Article V.
- (j) A support agreement in favor of the Lender, properly executed by each of Robert Page and Ken Palmer, each in their personal capacity.
- (k) An opinion of Borrower's and Guarantor's counsel, addressed to the Lender.
- (l) Certificates of the insurance required hereunder, with all hazard insurance containing a lender's loss payable endorsement in the Lender's favor and with all liability insurance naming the Lender as an additional insured.
- (m) A guaranty, properly executed by Guarantor, pursuant to which Guarantor unconditionally guarantees the full and prompt payment of all Obligations.
- (n) A certificate of the Guarantor's Secretary of Assistant Secretary certifying as to (i) the resolutions of the Guarantor's directors and, if required, shareholders, authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of the guaranty by Guarantor, (ii) Guarantor's articles of incorporation and bylaws, and (iii) the signatures of Guarantor's officers or agents authorized to execute and deliver the guaranty and other instruments, agreements and certificates on the Guarantor's behalf.
- (o) a current certificated issued by the Secretary of State of Delaware, certifying that the Guarantor is in compliance with all applicable organizational requirements of the State of Delaware.
- (p) Payment of the fees and commissions due through the date of the initial Advance under Section 2.3 and expenses incurred by the Lender through such date and required to be paid by the Borrower under Section 9.6, including all legal expenses incurred through the date of this Agreement.
- (q) Evidence acceptable to Lender that all sales and other taxes due and owing by the Borrower have been paid in full.
- (r) Borrower's audited financial statements for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1998.

- (s) Evidence acceptable to Lender that as of the date of the first Advance, the Borrowing Base is at least equal to the sum of (i) the amount required to pay off Wells Fargo in order to obtain a full release of any interest of Wells Fargo in any Collateral; (ii) the amount determined by Lender to be required to pay all accounts payable of Borrower that are more than 60 days past due; (iii) the amount required to pay all closing costs in connection with the Credit Facility; and (iii) \$200,000.
 - (t) Such other documents as the Lender in its sole discretion may require.
- Section 4.2 <u>Conditions Precedent to All Advances</u>. The Lender's obligation to make each Advance shall be subject to the further conditions precedent that on such date:
 - (a) the representations and warranties contained in Article V are correct on and as of the date of such Advance as though made on and as of such date, except to the extent that such representations and warranties relate solely to an earlier date; and
 - (b) no event has occurred and is continuing, or would result from such Advance which constitutes a Default or an Event of Default.

ARTICLE V

Representations and Warranties

The Borrower represents and warrants to the Lender as follows:

Section 5.1 <u>Corporate Existence and Power; Name; Chief Executive Office;</u> Inventory and Equipment Locations; Tax Identification Number. The Borrower is a corporation, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Colorado and is duly licensed or qualified to transact business in all jurisdictions where the character of the property owned or leased or the nature of the business transacted by it makes such licensing or qualification necessary. The Borrower has all requisite power and authority, corporate or otherwise, to conduct its business, to own its properties and to execute and deliver, and to perform all of its obligations under, the Loan Documents. During its existence, the Borrower has done business solely under the names set forth in Schedule 5.1 hereto. The Borrower's chief executive office and principal place of business is located at the address set forth in Schedule 5.1 hereto, and all of the Borrower's records relating to its business or the Collateral are kept at that location. All Inventory and Equipment is located at that location or at one of the other locations set forth in Schedule 5.1 hereto. The Borrower's tax identification number is correctly set forth in Section 3.6 hereto.

Section 5.2 <u>Authorization of Borrowing: No Conflict as to Law or Agreements</u>. The execution, delivery and performance by the Borrower of the Loan Documents and the borrowings from time to time hereunder have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate

#529461v.3 -19-

action and do not and will not (i) require any consent or approval of the Borrower's stockholders; (ii) require any authorization, consent or approval by, or registration, declaration or filing with, or notice to, any governmental department, commission, board, bureau, agency or instrumentality, domestic or foreign, or any third party, except such authorization, consent, approval, registration, declaration, filing or notice as has been obtained, accomplished or given prior to the date hereof; (iii) violate any provision of any law, rule or regulation (including, without limitation, Regulation X of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System) or of any order, writ, injunction or decree presently in effect having applicability to the Borrower's articles of incorporation or bylaws; (iv) result in a breach of or constitute a default under any indenture or loan or credit agreement or any other material agreement, lease or instrument to which the Borrower is a party or by which it or its properties may be bound or affected; or (v) result in, or require, the creation or imposition of any mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, lien. security interest or other charge or encumbrance of any nature (other than the Security Interest) upon or with respect to any of the properties now owned or hereafter acquired by the Borrower.

Legal Agreements. This Agreement constitutes and, upon due Section 5.3 execution by the Borrower, the other Loan Documents will constitute the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower, enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their respective terms.

Section 5.4 Subsidiaries. Except as set forth in Schedule 5.4, the Borrower has no Subsidiaries.

Section 5.5 Financial Condition: No Adverse Change. The Borrower has heretofore furnished to the Lender unaudited financial statements of the Borrower for its fiscal year ended December 31, 1998 and unaudited financial statements of the Borrower for the fiscal vear-to-date period ended May 31, 1999, and those statements fairly present the Borrower's financial condition on the dates thereof and the results of its operations and cash flows for the periods then ended and were prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. Since the date of the most recent financial statements, there has been no material adverse change in the Borrower's business, properties or condition (financial or otherwise).

Section 5.6 Litigation. There are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or. to the Borrower's knowledge, threatened against or affecting the Borrower or any of its Affiliates or the properties of the Borrower or any of its Affiliates before any court or governmental department, commission, board, bureau, agency or instrumentality, domestic or foreign, which, if determined adversely to the Borrower or any of its Affiliates, would have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, properties or operations of the Borrower or any of its Affiliates.

Section 5.7 Regulation U. The Borrower is not engaged in the business of extending credit for the purpose of purchasing or carrying margin stock (within the meaning of Regulation U of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System), and no part of the

proceeds of any Advance will be used to purchase or carry any margin stock or to extend credit to others for the purpose of purchasing or carrying any margin stock.

- Section 5.8 <u>Taxes</u>. The Borrower and its Affiliates have paid or caused to be paid to the proper authorities when due all federal, state and local taxes required to be withheld by each of them. The Borrower and its Affiliates have filed all federal, state and local tax returns which to the knowledge of the officers of the Borrower or any Affiliate, as the case may be, are required to be filed, and the Borrower and its Affiliates have paid or caused to be paid to the respective taxing authorities all taxes as shown on said returns or on any assessment received by any of them to the extent such taxes have become due.
- Section 5.9 <u>Titles and Liens</u>. The Borrower has good and absolute title to all Collateral described in the collateral reports provided to the Lender and all other Collateral, properties and assets reflected in the latest financial statements referred to in Section 5.5 and all proceeds thereof, free and clear of all mortgages, security interests, liens and encumbrances, except for Permitted Liens. No financing statement naming the Borrower as debtor is on file in any office except to perfect only Permitted Liens.
- Section 5.10 <u>Plans</u>. Except as disclosed to the Lender in writing prior to the date hereof, neither the Borrower nor any of its Affiliates maintains or has maintained any Plan. Neither the Borrower nor any Affiliate has received any notice or has any knowledge to the effect that it is not in full compliance with any of the requirements of ERISA. No Reportable Event or other fact or circumstance which may have an adverse effect on the Plan's tax qualified status exists in connection with any Plan. Neither the Borrower nor any of its Affiliates has:
 - (a) Any accumulated funding deficiency within the meaning of ERISA; or
 - (b) Any liability or knows of any fact or circumstances which could result in any liability to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation, the Internal Revenue Service, the Department of Labor or any participant in connection with any Plan (other than accrued benefits which or which may become payable to participants or beneficiaries of any such Plan).
- Section 5.11 <u>Default</u>. The Borrower is in compliance with all provisions of all agreements, instruments, decrees and orders to which it is a party or by which it or its property is bound or affected, the breach or default of which could have a material adverse effect on the Borrower's financial condition, properties or operations.

Section 5.12 Environmental Matters.

(a) <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

-21-

- "Environmental Law" means any federal, state, local or other governmental statute, regulation, law or ordinance dealing with the protection of human health and the environment.
- "Hazardous Substances" means pollutants, contaminants, (ii) hazardous substances, hazardous wastes, petroleum and fractions thereof, and all other chemicals, wastes, substances and materials listed in, regulated by or identified in any Environmental Law.
- To the Borrower's best knowledge, there are not present in, on or under the Premises any Hazardous Substances in such form or quantity as to create any liability or obligation for either the Borrower or the Lender under common law of any jurisdiction or under any Environmental Law, and no Hazardous Substances have ever been stored, buried, spilled, leaked, discharged, emitted or released in, on or under the Premises in such a way as to create any such liability.
- To the Borrower's best knowledge, the Borrower has not disposed of (c) Hazardous Substances in such a manner as to create any liability under any Environmental Law.
- There are not and there never have been any requests, claims, notices, (d) investigations, demands, administrative proceedings, hearings or litigation, relating in any way to the Premises or the Borrower, alleging liability under, violation of, or noncompliance with any Environmental Law or any license, permit or other authorization issued pursuant thereto. To the Borrower's best knowledge, no such matter is threatened or impending.
- To the Borrower's best knowledge, the Borrower's businesses are and have in the past always been conducted in accordance with all Environmental Laws and all licenses, permits and other authorizations required pursuant to any Environmental Law and necessary for the lawful and efficient operation of such businesses are in the Borrower's possession and are in full force and effect. No permit required under any Environmental Law is scheduled to expire within 12 months and there is no threat that any such permit will be withdrawn, terminated, limited or materially changed.
- To the Borrower's best knowledge, the Premises are not and never have been listed on the National Priorities List, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System or any similar federal, state or local list, schedule, log, inventory or database.
- The Borrower has delivered to Lender all environmental assessments, audits, reports, permits, licenses and other documents describing or relating in any way to the Premises or Borrower's businesses.

Section 5.13 <u>Submissions to Lender</u>. All financial and other information provided to the Lender by or on behalf of the Borrower in connection with the Borrower's request for the credit facilities contemplated hereby is true and correct in all material respects and, as to projections, valuations or proforma financial statements, present a good faith opinion as to such projections, valuations and proforma condition and results.

Section 5.14 <u>Financing Statements</u>. The Borrower has provided to the Lender signed financing statements sufficient when filed to perfect the Security Interest and the other security interests created by the Security Documents. When such financing statements are filed in the offices noted therein, the Lender will have a valid and perfected security interest in all Collateral and all other collateral described in the Security Documents which is capable of being perfected by filing financing statements. None of the Collateral or other collateral covered by the Security Documents is or will become a fixture on real estate, unless a sufficient fixture filing is in effect with respect thereto.

Section 5.15 <u>Rights to Payment</u>. Each right to payment and each instrument, document, chattel paper and other agreement constituting or evidencing Collateral or other collateral covered by the Security Documents is (or, in the case of all future Collateral or such other collateral, will be when arising or issued) the valid, genuine and legally enforceable obligation, subject to no defense, setoff or counterclaim, of the account debtor or other obligor named therein or in the Borrower's records pertaining thereto as being obligated to pay such obligation.

ARTICLE VI

Borrower's Affirmative Covenants

So long as the Obligations shall remain unpaid, or the Credit Facility shall remain outstanding, the Borrower will comply with the following requirements, unless the Lender shall otherwise consent in writing:

- Section 6.1 <u>Reporting Requirements</u>. The Borrower will deliver, or cause to be delivered, to the Lender each of the following, which shall be in form and detail acceptable to the Lender:
 - (a) as soon as available, and in any event within 120 days after the end of each fiscal year of the Borrower, the Borrower's audited financial statements with the unqualified opinion of independent certified public accountants selected by the Borrower and acceptable to the Lender, which annual financial statements shall include the Borrower's balance sheet as at the end of such fiscal year and the related statements of the Borrower's income, retained earnings and cash flows for the fiscal year then ended, prepared, if the Lender so requests, on a consolidating and consolidated basis to include



any Affiliates, all in reasonable detail and prepared in accordance with GAAP, together with (i) copies of all management letters prepared by such accountants; (ii) a report signed by such accountants stating that in making the investigations necessary for said opinion they obtained no knowledge, except as specifically stated, of any Default or Event of Default hereunder and all relevant facts in reasonable detail to evidence, and the computations as to, whether or not the Borrower is in compliance with the requirements set forth in Sections 6.12, 6.13, 6.15 and 7.10; and (iii) a loan compliance certificate of the Borrower's chief financial officer stating that such financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP (or how such financial statements vary from GAAP) and whether or not such officer has knowledge of the occurrence of any Default or Event of Default hereunder and, if so, stating in reasonable detail the facts with respect thereto:

- as soon as available and in any event within 20 days after the end of each (b) month, an unaudited/internal balance sheet and statements of income and retained earnings of the Borrower as at the end of and for such month and for the year to date period then ended, prepared, if the Lender so requests, on a consolidating and consolidated basis to include any Affiliates, in reasonable detail and stating in comparative form the figures for the corresponding date and periods in the previous year, all prepared in accordance with GAAP, subject to year-end audit adjustments and omission of footnote disclosure; and accompanied by a loan compliance certificate of the Borrower's chief financial officer, substantially in the form of Exhibit B hereto stating (i) that such financial statements have been prepared in accordance with GAAP (or how such financial statements vary from GAAP), subject to year-end audit adjustments and omission of footnote disclosure, (ii) whether or not such officer has knowledge of the occurrence of any Default or Event of Default hereunder not theretofore reported and remedied and, if so, stating in reasonable detail the facts with respect thereto, and (iii) all relevant facts in reasonable detail to evidence, and the computations as to, whether or not the Borrower is in compliance with the requirements set forth in Sections 6.12, 6.13, 6.15 and 7.10;
- within 15 days after the end of each month or more frequently if the Lender so requires, agings of the Borrower's accounts receivable and its accounts payable, an inventory certification report, and a calculation of the Borrower's Accounts, Eligible Accounts, Inventory and Eligible Inventory as at the end of such month or shorter time period;
- at least 30 days before the beginning of each fiscal year of the Borrower. the projected balance sheets and income statements for each month of such year, each in reasonable detail, representing the Borrower's good faith projections and certified by the Borrower's chief financial officer as being the most accurate projections available and identical to the projections used by the Borrower for internal planning purposes, together with such supporting schedules and information as the Lender may in its discretion require;

-24-

- (e) immediately after the commencement thereof, notice in writing of all litigation and of all proceedings before any governmental or regulatory agency affecting the Borrower of the type described in Section 5.12 or which seek a monetary recovery against the Borrower in excess of \$25,000;
- (f) as promptly as practicable (but in any event not later than five business days) after an officer of the Borrower obtains knowledge of the occurrence of any breach, default or event of default under any Security Document or any event which constitutes a Default or Event of Default hereunder, notice of such occurrence, together with a detailed statement by a responsible officer of the Borrower of the steps being taken by the Borrower to cure the effect of such breach, default or event;
- (g) as soon as possible and in any event within 30 days after the Borrower knows or has reason to know that any Reportable Event with respect to any Plan has occurred, the statement of the Borrower's chief financial officer setting forth details as to such Reportable Event and the action which the Borrower proposes to take with respect thereto, together with a copy of the notice of such Reportable Event to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation;
- (h) as soon as possible, and in any event within 10 days after the Borrower fails to make any quarterly contribution required with respect to any Plan under Section 412(m) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, the statement of the Borrower's chief financial officer setting forth details as to such failure and the action which the Borrower proposes to take with respect thereto, together with a copy of any notice of such failure required to be provided to the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation;
- (i) promptly upon knowledge thereof, notice of (i) any disputes or claims by the Borrower's customers; (ii) credit memos; (iii) any goods returned to or recovered by the Borrower; and (iv) any change in the persons constituting the Borrower's officers and directors;
- (j) promptly upon knowledge thereof, notice of any loss of or material damage to any Collateral or other collateral covered by the Security Documents or of any substantial adverse change in any Collateral or such other collateral or the prospect of payment thereof;
- (k) promptly upon their distribution, copies of all financial statements, reports and proxy statements which the Borrower shall have sent to its stockholders;

-25-

- (l) no later than fifteen (15) days after said tax returns are filed, but in no event later than September 15, copies of the Borrower's state and federal tax returns and all schedules thereto;
- (m) (i) no later than 90 days after Guarantor's fiscal year end, audited financial statements of Guarantor, (ii) no later than fifteen (15) days after said tax returns are filed, but in no event later than September 15, tax returns of the Guarantor and all schedules thereto;
- (n) promptly upon knowledge thereof, notice of the Borrower's violation of any law, rule or regulation, the non-compliance with which could materially and adversely affect the Borrower's business or its financial condition; and
- (o) weekly, or more frequently if Lender shall so request, reporting of sales, credit memoranda and collections, and a Borrowing Base reconciliation report, and from time to time, with reasonable promptness, any and all receivables schedules, deposit records, copies of invoices to account debtors, shipment documents and delivery receipts for goods sold, and such other material, reports, records or information as the Lender may request.
- Section 6.2 <u>Books and Records; Inspection and Examination</u>. The Borrower will keep accurate books of record and account for itself pertaining to the Collateral and pertaining to the Borrower's business and financial condition and such other matters as the Lender may from time to time request in which true and complete entries will be made in accordance with GAAP and, upon the Lender's request, will permit any officer, employee, attorney or accountant for the Lender to audit, review, make extracts from or copy any and all corporate and financial books and records of the Borrower at all times during ordinary business hours, to send and discuss with account debtors and other obligors requests for verification of amounts owed to the Borrower, and to discuss the Borrower's affairs with any of its directors, officers, employees or agents. The Borrower will permit the Lender, or its employees, accountants, attorneys or agents, to examine and inspect any Collateral, other collateral covered by the Security Documents or any other property of the Borrower at any time during ordinary business hours.

Section 6.3 <u>Account Verification</u>. The Lender may at any time and from time to time send or require the Borrower to send requests for verification of accounts or notices of assignment to account debtors and other obligors. The Lender may also at any time and from time to time telephone account debtors and other obligors to verify accounts.

-26-



- (a) The Borrower will (i) comply with the requirements of applicable laws and regulations, the non-compliance with which would materially and adversely affect its business or its financial condition and (ii) use and keep the Collateral, and require that others use and keep the Collateral, only for lawful purposes, without violation of any federal, state or local law, statute or ordinance.
- (b) Without limiting the foregoing undertakings, the Borrower specifically agrees that it will comply with all applicable Environmental Laws and obtain and comply with all permits, licenses and similar approvals required by any Environmental Laws, and will not generate, use, transport, treat, store or dispose of any Hazardous Substances in such a manner as to create any liability or obligation under the common law of any jurisdiction or any Environmental Law.

Section 6.5 Payment of Taxes and Other Claims. The Borrower will pay or discharge, when due, (a) all taxes, assessments and governmental charges levied or imposed upon it or upon its income or profits, upon any properties belonging to it (including, without limitation, the Collateral) or upon or against the creation, perfection or continuance of the Security Interest, prior to the date on which penalties attach thereto, (b) all federal, state and local taxes required to be withheld by it, and (c) all lawful claims for labor, materials and supplies which, if unpaid, might by law become a lien or charge upon any properties of the Borrower; provided, that the Borrower shall not be required to pay any such tax, assessment, charge or claim whose amount, applicability or validity is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings and for which proper reserves have been made.

Section 6.6 <u>Maintenance of Properties</u>.

- (a) The Borrower will keep and maintain the Collateral, the other collateral covered by the Security Documents and all of its other properties necessary or useful in its business in good condition, repair and working order (normal wear and tear excepted) and will from time to time replace or repair any worn, defective or broken parts; provided, however, that nothing in this Section 6.6 shall prevent the Borrower from discontinuing the operation and maintenance of any of its properties if such discontinuance is, in the Lender's judgment, desirable in the conduct of the Borrower's business and not disadvantageous in any material respect to the Lender.
- (b) The Borrower will defend the Collateral against all claims or demands of all persons (other than the Lender) claiming the Collateral or any interest therein.
- (c) The Borrower will keep all Collateral and other collateral covered by the Security Documents free and clear of all security interests, liens and encumbrances except Permitted Liens.

#529461v.3 -27-

Section 6.7 <u>Insurance</u>. The Borrower will obtain and at all times maintain insurance with insurers believed by the Borrower to be responsible and reputable, in such amounts and against such risks as may from time to time be required by the Lender, but in all events in such amounts and against such risks as is usually carried by companies engaged in similar business and owning similar properties in the same general areas in which the Borrower operates. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower will at all times maintain business interruption insurance including coverage for force majeure and keep all tangible Collateral insured against risks of fire (including so-called extended coverage), theft, collision (for Collateral consisting of motor vehicles) and such other risks and in such amounts as the Lender may reasonably request, with any loss payable to the Lender to the extent of its interest, and all policies of such insurance shall contain a lender's loss payable endorsement for the Lender's benefit acceptable to the Lender. All policies of liability insurance required hereunder shall name the Lender as an additional insured.

Section 6.8 <u>Preservation of Existence</u>. The Borrower will preserve and maintain its existence and all of its rights, privileges and franchises necessary or desirable in the normal conduct of its business and shall conduct its business in an orderly, efficient and regular manner.

Section 6.9 <u>Delivery of Instruments, etc.</u> Upon request by the Lender, the Borrower will promptly deliver to the Lender in pledge all instruments, documents and chattel papers constituting Collateral, duly endorsed or assigned by the Borrower.

Section 6.10 Collateral Account, Lockbox.

- (a) Borrower shall irrevocably direct all present and future account debtors and other Persons obligated to make payments constituting Collateral to make such payments directly to the Lockbox. All of Borrower's invoices, account statements and other written or oral communications directing, instructing, demanding or requesting payment of any Account or any other amount constituting Collateral shall conspicuously direct that all payments be made to the Lockbox and shall include the Lockbox address. All payments received in the Lockbox shall be processed to the WFCI Account.
- option, to deliver to the Lender all collections on Accounts, contract rights, chattel paper and other rights to payment constituting Collateral, and all other cash proceeds of Collateral, which Borrower may receive directly notwithstanding its direction to Account debtors and other obligors to make payments to the Lockbox, immediately upon receipt thereof, in the form received, except for Borrower's endorsement when deemed necessary. Until delivered to the Lender or deposited in the WFCI Account, all proceeds or collections of Collateral shall be held in trust by Borrower for and as the property of the Lender and shall not be commingled with any funds or property of Borrower.

- (c) Amounts deposited in the WFCI Account shall not bear interest and shall not be subject to withdrawal by Borrower, except after full payment and discharge of all obligations.
- (d) All deposits in the WFCI Account shall constitute proceeds of Collateral and shall not constitute payment of the Obligations. The Lender from time to time at its discretion after allowing two Banking Days may apply funds in the WFCI Account to the payment of the Obligations, in any order or manner of application satisfactory to the Lender (and such deposits shall be applied to the Obligations after allowing one additional Banking Day for processing), by transferring such funds to the Lender's general account maintained with Norwest Bank Colorado, National Association (ABA # 091000019, Account # 635-5010-061).
- (e) All items deposited in the WFCI Account shall be subject to final payment. If any such item is returned uncollected, Borrower will immediately pay the Lender, or, for items deposited in the WFCI Account, the bank maintaining such account, the amount of that item, or such bank at its discretion may charge any uncollected item to Borrower's commercial account or other account. Borrower shall be liable as an endorser on all items deposited in the WFCI Account, whether or not in fact endorsed by the Borrower.

Section 6.11 Performance by the Lender. If the Borrower at any time fails to perform or observe any of the foregoing covenants contained in this Article VI or elsewhere herein, and if such failure shall continue for a period of ten calendar days after the Lender gives the Borrower written notice thereof (or in the case of the agreements contained in Sections 6.5, 6.7 and 6.10, immediately upon the occurrence of such failure, without notice or lapse of time), the Lender may, but need not, perform or observe such covenant on behalf and in the name, place and stead of the Borrower (or, at the Lender's option, in the Lender's name) and may, but need not, take any and all other actions which the Lender may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure (including, without limitation, the payment of taxes, the satisfaction of security interests, liens or encumbrances, the performance of obligations owed to account debtors or other obligors, the procurement and maintenance of insurance, the execution of assignments. security agreements and financing statements, and the endorsement of instruments); and the Borrower shall thereupon pay to the Lender on demand the amount of all monies expended and all costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses) incurred by the Lender in connection with or as a result of the performance or observance of such agreements or the taking of such action by the Lender, together with interest thereon from the date expended or incurred at the Floating Rate. To facilitate the Lender's performance or observance of such covenants of the Borrower, the Borrower hereby irrevocably appoints the Lender, or the Lender's delegate, acting alone, as the Borrower's attorney in fact (which appointment is coupled with an interest) with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create, prepare, complete, execute. deliver, endorse or file in the name and on behalf of the Borrower any and all instruments.

#529461v.3 -29-

documents, assignments, security agreements, financing statements, applications for insurance and other agreements and writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Borrower under this Section 6.11.

Section 6.12 <u>Minimum Book Net Worth</u>. The Borrower will maintain, for each date described below, its Book Net Worth, determined as at the end of each month, at an amount not less than the amount set forth opposite such period:

<u>Period</u>	Minimum Book Net Worth
6/30/99	\$4,600,000
7/31/99	\$4,600,000
8/31/99	\$4,600,000
9/30/99	\$4,770,000
10/31/99	\$4,800,000
11/30/99	\$4,800,000
12/31/99	\$4,815,000
1/31/00 and each month	\$4,700,000
thereafter	

Section 6.13 <u>Minimum Net Income (Loss)</u>. The Borrower will achieve during each period described below, Net Income of not less than the amount set forth opposite such period:

<u>Period</u>	Minimum Net Income
	(Loss)
6 mo. per. ending 6/30/99	(\$475,000)
9 mo. per. ending 9/30/99	(\$250,000)
12 mo. per. ending 12/31/99	(\$175,000)

Section 6.14 New Covenants. Prior to January 1, 2000, the Borrower and Lender shall negotiate in good faith new covenant levels for Sections 6.12, 6.13, and 7.10 that the Borrower shall be required to maintain for periods after January 1, 2000, but if the Borrower and the Lender do not agree, the Lender may designate the required amounts in its reasonable discretion (provided that such covenants will be no less stringent than those covenants in effect on December 31, 1999) and the failure by the Borrower to maintain the designated amounts shall constitute an Event of Default.

Section 6.15 <u>Year 2000 Compliance</u>. Borrower shall provide to Lender evidence acceptable to Lender that Borrower has performed all acts reasonably necessary to ensure that Borrower becomes Year 2000 compliant on or before September 1, 1999.

ARTICLE VII

#529461v.3

Negative Covenants

So long as the Obligations shall remain unpaid, or the Credit Facility shall remain outstanding, the Borrower agrees that, without the Lender's prior written consent:

- Section 7.1 <u>Liens</u>. The Borrower will not create, incur or suffer to exist any mortgage, deed of trust, pledge, lien, security interest, assignment or transfer upon or of any of its assets, now owned or hereafter acquired, to secure any indebtedness; <u>excluding</u>, <u>however</u>, from the operation of the foregoing, the following (collectively, "Permitted Liens"):
 - (a) in the case of any of the Borrower's property which is not Collateral or other collateral described in the Security Documents, covenants, restrictions, rights, easements and minor irregularities in title which do not materially interfere with the Borrower's business or operations as presently conducted;
 - (b) mortgages, deeds of trust, pledges, liens, security interests and assignments in existence on the date hereof and listed in Schedule 7.1 hereto, securing indebtedness for borrowed money permitted under Section 7.2;
 - (c) the Security Interest and liens and security interests created by the Security Documents; and
 - (d) purchase money security interests and capital lease obligations relating to the acquisition of machinery, equipment and other fixed assets of the Borrower to the extent such acquisition is permitted by Section 7.10 hereof, and the indebtedness secured thereby does not exceed the lesser of cost or fair market value thereof and so long as no Default Period is then in existence and none would exist immediately after such acquisition.
- Section 7.2 <u>Indebtedness</u>. The Borrower will not incur, create, assume or permit to exist any indebtedness or liability on account of deposits or advances or any indebtedness for borrowed money or letters of credit issued on the Borrower's behalf, or any other indebtedness or liability evidenced by notes, bonds, debentures or similar obligations, except:
 - (a) indebtedness arising hereunder;
 - (b) current trade payables or accrued expenses incurred for goods furnished or services rendered, in either case in the ordinary course of business;
 - (c) indebtedness of the Borrower in existence on the date hereof and listed in Schedule 7.2 hereto; and

#529461v.3 -31-

- (d) indebtedness relating to liens permitted in accordance with Section 7.1.
- Section 7.3 <u>Guaranties</u>. The Borrower will not assume, guarantee, endorse or otherwise become directly or contingently liable in connection with any obligations of any other Person, except:
 - (a) the endorsement of negotiable instruments by the Borrower for deposit or collection or similar transactions in the ordinary course of business; and
 - (b) guaranties, endorsements and other direct or contingent liabilities in connection with the obligations of other Persons, in existence on the date hereof and listed in Schedule 7.2 hereto.

Section 7.4 Investments and Subsidiaries.

- (a) The Borrower will not purchase or hold beneficially any stock or other securities or evidences of indebtedness of, make or permit to exist any loans or advances to, or make any investment or acquire any interest whatsoever in, any other Person, including specifically but without limitation any partnership or joint venture, except:
 - (i) investments in direct obligations of the United States of America or any agency or instrumentality thereof whose obligations constitute full faith and credit obligations of the United States of America having a maturity of one year or less, commercial paper issued by U.S. corporations rated "A-1" or "A-2" by Standard & Poors Corporation or "P-1" or "P-2" by Moody's Investors Service or certificates of deposit or bankers' acceptances having a maturity of one year or less issued by members of the Federal Reserve System having deposits in excess of \$100,000,000 (which certificates of deposit or bankers' acceptances are fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation);
 - (ii) travel advances or loans to the Borrower's officers and employees not exceeding at any one time an aggregate of \$10,000; and
 - (iii) advances in the form of progress payments, prepaid rent or security deposits not exceeding \$25,000.
- (b) The Borrower will not create or permit to exist any Subsidiary other than the Subsidiaries in existence on the date hereof and listed on Schedule 5.4.
- Section 7.5 <u>Dividends</u>. Except as set forth below, the Borrower will not declare or pay any dividends (other than dividends payable solely in stock of the Borrower) on any class of its stock or make any payment on account of the purchase, redemption or other

#529461v.3 -32-

9

retirement of any shares of such stock or make any distribution in respect thereof, either directly or indirectly. So long as the Borrower is an S Corporation within the meaning of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and after first providing such supporting documentation as the Lender may request (including, without limitation, the personal state and federal tax returns of each shareholder), the Borrower may pay the Subchapter S Distributions not exceeding 45% of Net Income.

Section 7.6 Sale or Transfer of Assets; Suspension of Business Operations. The Borrower will not sell, lease, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of (i) the stock of any Subsidiary, (ii) all or a substantial part of its assets, or (iii) any Collateral or any interest therein (whether in one transaction or in a series of transactions) to any other Person other than the sale of Inventory in the ordinary course of business and will not liquidate, dissolve or suspend business operations. The Borrower will not in any manner transfer any property without prior or present receipt of full and adequate consideration.

Section 7.7 <u>Consolidation and Merger: Asset Acquisitions</u>. The Borrower will not consolidate with or merge into any Person, or permit any other Person to merge into it, or acquire (in a transaction analogous in purpose or effect to a consolidation or merger) all or substantially all the assets of any other Person.

Section 7.8 <u>Sale and Leaseback</u>. The Borrower will not enter into any arrangement, directly or indirectly, with any other Person whereby the Borrower shall sell or transfer any real or personal property, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, and then or thereafter rent or lease as lessee such property or any part thereof or any other property which the Borrower intends to use for substantially the same purpose or purposes as the property being sold or transferred.

Section 7.9 <u>Restrictions on Nature of Business</u>. The Borrower will not engage in any line of business materially different from that presently engaged in by the Borrower and will not purchase, lease or otherwise acquire assets not related to its business.

Section 7.10 <u>Capital Expenditures</u>. The Borrower will not incur or contract to incur Capital Expenditures of more than \$200,000 in the aggregate during the fiscal year ending December 31, 1999. Prior to December 31, 1999, the Borrower and Lender shall negotiate in good faith as to the Capital Expenditures that the Borrower shall be permitted to make for periods after January 1, 2000, but if the Borrower and the Lender do not agree, the Lender may designate the permitted amounts in its reasonable discretion (provided that such covenants will be no less stringent than those covenants in effect on December 31, 1999), and the failure by the Borrower to comply with the permitted amounts shall constitute an Event of Default.

Section 7.11 <u>Accounting</u>. The Borrower will not adopt any material change in accounting principles other than as required by GAAP. The Borrower will not adopt, permit or consent to any change in its fiscal year.

#529461v.3 -33-

Section 7.12 <u>Discounts, Etc.</u> The Borrower will not, at any time prior to notice from Lender, grant any discount, credit or allowance to any customer of the Borrower greater than 2% 10/net 30, and, following notice from Lender, the Borrower will not grant any discount, credit or allowance to any customer of the Borrower or accept any return of goods sold, and Borrower will not at any time (whether before or after notice from the Lender) modify, amend, subordinate, cancel or terminate the obligation of any account debtor or other obligor of the Borrower.

- Section 7.13 <u>Defined Benefit Pension Plans</u>. The Borrower will not adopt, create, assume or become a party to any defined benefit pension plan, unless disclosed to the Lender pursuant to Section 5.10.
- Section 7.14 Other Defaults. The Borrower will not permit any breach, default or event of default to occur under any note, loan agreement, indenture, lease, mortgage, contract for deed, security agreement or other contractual obligation binding upon the Borrower.
- Section 7.15 <u>Place of Business; Name</u>. The Borrower will not transfer its chief executive office or principal place of business, or move, relocate, close or sell any business location. The Borrower will not permit any tangible Collateral or any records pertaining to the Collateral to be located in any state or area in which, in the event of such location, a financing statement covering such Collateral would be required to be, but has not in fact been, filed in order to perfect the Security Interest. The Borrower will not change its name.
- Section 7.16 <u>Organizational Documents; S Corporation Status</u>. The Borrower will not amend its certificate of incorporation, articles of incorporation or bylaws. The Borrower shall not change or rescind its status as an S Corporation.
- Section 7.17 <u>Salaries</u>. The Borrower will not pay excessive or unreasonable salaries, bonuses, commissions, consultant fees or other compensation; or increase the salary, bonus, commissions, consultant fees or other compensation of any director, officer or consultant, or any member of their families, by more than 10% in any one year, either individually or for all such persons in the aggregate, or pay any such increase from any source other than profits earned in the year of payment.
- Section 7.18 Change in Ownership. The Borrower will not issue or sell any stock of the Borrower so as to change the percentage of voting and non-voting stock owned by each of the Borrower's shareholders, and the Borrower will not permit or suffer to occur the sale, transfer, assignment, pledge or other disposition of any or all of the issued and outstanding shares of stock of the Borrower, provided, however, that Borrower shall be permitted to admit shareholders so long as such new shareholders provide additional equity to Borrower and Lewis Foods continues to own 51% of the outstanding stock of Borrower and continues to control Borrower following the admission of such new shareholders.

#529461v.3 -34-

ARTICLE VIII

Events of Default, Rights and Remedies

Section 8.1 <u>Events of Default</u>. "Event of Default", wherever used herein, means any one of the following events:

- (a) default in the payment of the Obligations when they become due and payable;
- (b) default in the payment of any fees, commissions, costs or expenses required to be paid by the Borrower under this Agreement within 5 days after the date due:
- (c) default in the performance, or breach, of any covenant or agreement of the Borrower contained in this Agreement;
- (d) the Borrower or any Guarantor shall be or become insolvent, or admit in writing its or his inability to pay its or his debts as they mature, or make an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or the Borrower or any Guarantor shall apply for or consent to the appointment of any receiver, trustee, or similar officer for it or him or for all or any substantial part of its or his property; or such receiver, trustee or similar officer shall be appointed without the application or consent of the Borrower or such Guarantor, as the case may be; or the Borrower or any Guarantor shall institute (by petition, application, answer, consent or otherwise) any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, arrangement, readjustment of debt, dissolution, liquidation or similar proceeding relating to it or him under the laws of any jurisdiction; or any such proceeding shall be instituted (by petition, application or otherwise) against the Borrower or any such Guarantor; or any judgment, writ, warrant of attachment or execution or similar process shall be issued or levied against a substantial part of the property of the Borrower or any Guarantor;
- (e) a petition shall be filed by or against the Borrower or any Guarantor under the United States Bankruptcy Code naming the Borrower or such Guarantor as debtor, and if such petition is involuntary (i) such petition shall remain undismissed for 45 days or (ii) any motion to dismiss such petition shall be denied;
- (f) any representation or warranty made by the Borrower in this Agreement, by any Guarantor in any guaranty delivered to the Lender, or by the Borrower (or any of its officers) or any Guarantor in any agreement, certificate, instrument or financial statement or other statement contemplated by or made or delivered pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement or any such guaranty shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when deemed to be effective;

-35-

- (g) the rendering against the Borrower of a final judgment, decree or order for the payment of money in excess of \$25,000 and the continuance of such judgment, decree or order unsatisfied and in effect for any period of 30 consecutive days without a stay of execution;
- (h) a default under any bond, debenture, note or other evidence of indebtedness of the Borrower owed to any Person other than the Lender, or under any indenture or other instrument under which any such evidence of indebtedness has been issued or by which it is governed, or under any lease of any of the Premises, and the expiration of the applicable period of grace, if any, specified in such evidence of indebtedness, indenture, other instrument or lease;
- (i) any Reportable Event, which the Lender determines in good faith might constitute grounds for the termination of any Plan or for the appointment by the appropriate United States District Court of a trustee to administer any Plan, shall have occurred and be continuing 30 days after written notice to such effect shall have been given to the Borrower by the Lender; or a trustee shall have been appointed by an appropriate United States District Court to administer any Plan; or the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation shall have instituted proceedings to terminate any Plan or to appoint a trustee to administer any Plan; or the Borrower shall have filed for a distress termination of any Plan under Title IV of ERISA; or the Borrower shall have failed to make any quarterly contribution required with respect to any Plan under Section 412(m) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, which the Lender determines in good faith may by itself, or in combination with any such failures that the Lender may determine are likely to occur in the future, result in the imposition of a lien on the Borrower's assets in favor of the Plan;
- (j) an event of default shall occur under any Security Document or under any other security agreement, mortgage, deed of trust, assignment or other instrument or agreement securing any obligations of the Borrower hereunder or under any note;
- (k) the Borrower shall liquidate, dissolve, terminate or suspend its business operations or otherwise fail to operate its business in the ordinary course, or sell all or substantially all of its assets, without the Lender's prior written consent;
- (l) the Borrower shall fail to pay, withhold, collect or remit any tax or tax deficiency when assessed or due (other than any tax deficiency which is being contested in good faith and by proper proceedings and for which it shall have set aside on its books adequate reserves therefor) or notice of any state or federal tax liens shall be filed or issued;

#529461v.3 -36-

- (m) default in the payment of any amount owed by the Borrower to the Lender other than any indebtedness arising hereunder;
- (n) Guarantor shall repudiate, purport to revoke or fail to perform any such Guarantor's obligations under such Guarantor's guaranty in favor of the Lender, any individual Guarantor shall die or any other Guarantor shall cease to exist;
- (o) any event or circumstance with respect to the Borrower shall occur such that the Lender shall believe in good faith that the prospect of payment of all or any part of the Obligations or the performance by the Borrower under the Loan Documents is impaired or any material adverse change in the business or financial condition of the Borrower shall occur;
- (p) any breach, default or event of default by or attributable to any Affiliate under any agreement between such Affiliate and the Lender.
- Section 8.2 <u>Rights and Remedies</u>. During any Default Period, the Lender may exercise any or all of the following rights and remedies:
 - (a) the Lender may, by notice to the Borrower, declare the Commitment to be terminated, whereupon the same shall forthwith terminate;
 - (b) the Lender may, by notice to the Borrower, declare the Obligations to be forthwith due and payable, whereupon all Obligations shall become and be forthwith due and payable, without presentment, notice of dishonor, protest or further notice of any kind, all of which the Borrower hereby expressly waives;
 - (c) the Lender may, without notice to the Borrower and without further action, apply any and all money owing by the Lender to the Borrower to the payment of the Obligations;
 - (d) the Lender may exercise and enforce any and all rights and remedies available upon default to a secured party under the UCC, including, without limitation, the right to take possession of Collateral, or any evidence thereof, proceeding without judicial process or by judicial process (without a prior hearing or notice thereof, which the Borrower hereby expressly waives) and the right to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of any or all of the Collateral, and, in connection therewith, the Borrower will on demand assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Lender at a place to be designated by the Lender which is reasonably convenient to both parties;
 - (e) the Lender may exercise and enforce its rights and remedies under the Loan Documents; and

#529461v.3 -37-

(f) the Lender may exercise any other rights and remedies available to it by law or agreement.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default described in subsections (d) or (e) of Section 8.1, the Obligations shall be immediately due and payable automatically without presentment, demand, protest or notice of any kind.

Section 8.3 <u>Certain Notices</u>. If notice to the Borrower of any intended disposition of Collateral or any other intended action is required by law in a particular instance, such notice shall be deemed commercially reasonable if given (in the manner specified in Section 9.3) at least ten calendar days before the date of intended disposition or other action.

ARTICLE IX

Miscellaneous

Section 9.1 <u>No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies</u>. No failure or delay by the Lender in exercising any right, power or remedy under the Loan Documents shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or remedy preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or remedy under the Loan Documents. The remedies provided in the Loan Documents are cumulative and not exclusive of any remedies provided by law.

Section 9.2 <u>Amendments, Etc.</u> No amendment, modification, termination or waiver of any provision of any Loan Document or consent to any departure by the Borrower therefrom or any release of a Security Interest shall be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the Lender, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. No notice to or demand on the Borrower in any case shall entitle the Borrower to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances.

Section 9.3 <u>Addresses for Notices, Etc.</u> Except as otherwise expressly provided herein, all notices, requests, demands and other communications provided for under the Loan Documents shall be in writing and shall be (a) personally delivered, (b) sent by first class United States mail, (c) sent by overnight courier of national reputation, or (d) transmitted by telecopy, in each case addressed or telecopied to the party to whom notice is being given at its address or telecopier number as set forth below:



If to the Borrower:

Stokes Canning Company 5590 High Street Denver, Colorado 80216 Telecopier: 303-292-4364

Attention: Ken Palmer, Controller

If to the Lender:
Wells Fargo Credit, Inc.
1740 Broadway
Denver, Colorado 80274-8625
Telecopier: 303/863-4904

Attention: Tim Ulrich, Vice President

or, as to each party, at such other address or telecopier number as may hereafter be designated by such party in a written notice to the other party complying as to delivery with the terms of this Section. All such notices, requests, demands and other communications shall be deemed to have been given on (a) the date received if personally delivered, (b) when deposited in the mail if delivered by mail, (c) the date sent if sent by overnight courier, or (d) the date of transmission if delivered by telecopy, except that notices or requests to the Lender pursuant to any of the provisions of Article II shall not be effective until received by the Lender.

Section 9.4 Further Documents. The Borrower will from time to time execute and deliver or endorse any and all instruments, documents, conveyances, assignments, security agreements, financing statements and other agreements and writings that the Lender may reasonably request in order to secure, protect, perfect or enforce the Security Interest or the Lender's rights under the Loan Documents (but any failure to request or assure that the Borrower executes, delivers or endorses any such item shall not affect or impair the validity, sufficiency or enforceability of the Loan Documents and the Security Interest, regardless of whether any such item was or was not executed, delivered or endorsed in a similar context or on a prior occasion).

Section 9.5 <u>Collateral</u>. This Agreement does not contemplate a sale of accounts, contract rights or chattel paper, and, as provided by law, the Borrower is entitled to any surplus and shall remain liable for any deficiency. The Lender's duty of care with respect to Collateral in its possession (as imposed by law) shall be deemed fulfilled if it exercises reasonable care in physically keeping such Collateral, or in the case of Collateral in the custody or possession of a bailee or other third person, exercises reasonable care in the selection of the bailee or other third person, and the Lender need not otherwise preserve, protect, insure or care for any Collateral. The Lender shall not be obligated to preserve any rights the Borrower may have against prior parties, to realize on the Collateral at all or in any particular manner or order or to apply any cash proceeds of the Collateral in any particular order of application.

-39-

Costs and Expenses. The Borrower agrees to pay on demand all Section 9.6 costs and expenses, including (without limitation) reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the Lender in connection with the Obligations, this Agreement, the Loan Documents, and any other document or agreement related hereto or thereto, and the transactions contemplated hereby. including without limitation all such costs, expenses and fees incurred in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution, amendment, administration, performance, collection and enforcement of the Obligations and all such documents and agreements and the creation, perfection, protection, satisfaction, foreclosure or enforcement of the Security Interest.

Indemnity. In addition to the payment of expenses pursuant to Section 9.7 Section 9.6, the Borrower agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Lender, and any of its participants, parent corporations, subsidiary corporations, affiliated corporations, successor corporations, and all present and future officers, directors, employees, attorneys and agents of the foregoing (the "Indemnitees") from and against any of the following (collectively, "Indemnified Liabilities"):

- any and all transfer taxes, documentary taxes, assessments or charges (a) made by any governmental authority by reason of the execution and delivery of the Loan Documents or the making of the Advances;
- any claims, loss or damage to which any Indemnitee may be subjected if (b) any representation or warranty contained in Section 5.12 proves to be incorrect in any respect or as a result of any violation of the covenant contained in Section 6.4(b); and
- any and all other liabilities, losses, damages, penalties, judgments, suits, (c) claims, costs and expenses of any kind or nature whatsoever (including, without limitation, the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel) in connection with the foregoing and any other investigative, administrative or judicial proceedings, whether or not such Indemnitee shall be designated a party thereto, which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against any such Indemnitee, in any manner related to or arising out of or in connection with the making of the Advances and the Loan Documents or the use or intended use of the proceeds of the Advances. If any investigative, judicial or administrative proceeding arising from any of the foregoing is brought against any Indemnitee, upon such Indemnitee's request, the Borrower, or counsel designated by the Borrower and satisfactory to the Indemnitee, will resist and defend such action, suit or proceeding to the extent and in the manner directed by the Indemnitee, at the Borrower's sole costs and expense. Each Indemnitee will use its best efforts to cooperate in the defense of any such action, suit or proceeding. If the foregoing undertaking to indemnify, defend and hold harmless may be held to be unenforceable because it violates any law or public policy, the Borrower shall nevertheless make the maximum contribution to the payment and satisfaction of each of the Indemnified Liabilities which is permissible under applicable law. The Borrower's obligation under this Section 9.7 shall survive the

-40-

termination of this Agreement and the discharge of the Borrower's other obligations hereunder.

- Section 9.8 <u>Participants</u>. The Lender and its participants, if any, are not partners or joint venturers, and the Lender shall not have any liability or responsibility for any obligation, act or omission of any of its participants. All rights and powers specifically conferred upon the Lender may be transferred or delegated to any of the Lender's participants, successors or assigns.
- Section 9.9 <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement and other Loan Documents may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- Section 9.10 Binding Effect; Assignment; Complete Agreement; Exchanging Information. The Loan Documents shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Borrower and the Lender and their respective successors and assigns, except that the Borrower shall not have the right to assign its rights thereunder or any interest therein without the Lender's prior written consent. This Agreement, together with the Loan Documents, comprises the complete and integrated agreement of the parties on the subject matter hereof and supersedes all prior agreements, written or oral, on the subject matter hereof. Without limiting the Lender's right to share information regarding the Borrower and its Affiliates with the Lender's participants, accountants, lawyers and other advisors, the Lender, Wells Fargo, Norwest Corporation, and all direct and indirect subsidiaries of Wells Fargo and Norwest Corporation, may exchange any and all information they may have in their possession regarding the Borrower and its Affiliates, and the Borrower waives any right of confidentiality it may have with respect to such exchange of such information.
- Section 9.11 <u>Severability of Provisions</u>. Any provision of this Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable shall be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof.
- Section 9.12 <u>Headings</u>. Article and Section headings in this Agreement are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of this Agreement for any other purpose.
- Section 9.13 <u>Governing Law; Jurisdiction, Venue; Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. The Loan Documents shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws (other than conflict laws) of the State of Colorado. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the substantive laws (other than conflict laws) of the State of Colorado. The parties hereto hereby (i) consents to the personal jurisdiction of the state and federal courts located in the State of Colorado in connection with any controversy related to this Agreement; (ii) waives any argument that venue in any such forum is not convenient, (iii) agrees

-41-



that any litigation initiated by the Lender or the Borrower in connection with this Agreement or the other Loan Documents shall be venued in either the District Court for the City and County of Denver, Colorado, or the United States District Court, District of Colorado; and (iv) agrees that a final judgment in any such suit, action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law.

THE PARTIES WAIVE ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BASED ON OR PERTAINING TO THIS AGREEMENT.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO CREDIT, INC.

STOKES CANNING COMPANY, a Colorado corporation

_

Ita Desaidos



Table of Exhibits and Schedules

Form of Note Exhibit A Exhibit B Compliance Certificate **Premises** Exhibit C Schedule 5.1 Trade Names, Chief Executive Office, Principal Place of Business, and Locations of Collateral Schedule 5.4 **Existing Subsidiaries** Permitted Liens Schedule 7.1 Schedule 7.2 Permitted Indebtedness and Guaranties



Exhibit A to Credit and Security Agreement NOTE

\$3,000,000.00

Denver, Colorado July 27, 1999

For value received, the undersigned, STOKES CANNING COMPANY, a corporation (the "Borrower"), hereby promises to pay on the Termination Date under the Credit Agreement (defined below), to the order of WELLS FARGO CREDIT, INC., a Minnesota corporation (the "Lender"), at its main office in Minneapolis, Minnesota, or at any other place designated at any time by the holder hereof, in lawful money of the United States of America and in immediately available funds, the principal sum of THREE MILLION DOLLARS (\$3,000,000) or, if less, the aggregate unpaid principal amount of all Advances made by the Lender to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement (defined below) together with interest on the principal amount hereunder remaining unpaid from time to time, computed on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed and a 360-day year, from the date hereof until this Note is fully paid at the rate from time to time in effect under the Credit and Security Agreement of even date herewith (as the same may hereafter be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and between the Lender and the Borrower. The principal hereof and interest accruing thereon shall be due and payable as provided in the Credit Agreement. This Note may be prepaid only in accordance with the Credit Agreement.

This Note is issued pursuant, and is subject, to the Credit Agreement, which provides, among other things, for acceleration hereof. This Note is the Note referred to in the Credit Agreement. This Note is secured, among other things, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Documents as therein defined, and may now or hereafter be secured by one or more other security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, assignments or other instruments or agreements.

The Borrower hereby agrees to pay all costs of collection, including attorneys' fees and legal expenses in the event this Note is not paid when due, whether or not legal proceedings are commenced.

Exhibit B to Credit and Security Agreement

Compliance Certificate

To:		
	Wells Fargo Credit, Inc.	
Date:	, 19	9
Subject:	Stokes Canning Company	
-	Financial Statements	
Company (that and the year-	redit Agreement"), attached be "Borrower") as of and for	redit and Security Agreement dated as of July 27, d are the financial statements of Stokes Canning r, 19 (the "Reporting Date") the "Current Financials"). All terms used in this ne Credit Agreement.
respect to int	ect to year-end audit adjustr	Financials have been prepared in accordance with ments and omission of footnote disclosure (with and fairly present the Borrower's financial is as of the date thereof.
	Events of Default. (Check	cone):
	The undersigned does not Event of Default under the	have knowledge of the occurrence of a Default or e Credit Agreement.
	_	Agreement and attached hereto is a statement of the to.
	Financial Covenants. I fur	ther hereby certify as follows:
1. Agreement, a \$ not less than	as of the Reporting Date, the which \square satisfies \square does	h. Pursuant to Section 6.12 of the Credit to Borrower's Book Net Worth was es not satisfy the requirement that such amount be exporting Date as set forth in table below:
not less than	φ on the Re	porting Date as set forth in table below.
	Period	Minimum Book Net Worth
	6/30/99	\$4,600,000
	7/31/99	\$4,600,000
	8/31/99	\$4,600,000
	9/30/99	\$4,770,000
	10/31/99	\$4,800,000

12/31/99	\$4,815,000
1/31/99 and each month	\$4,700,000
thereafter	
2. <u>Minimum Net Income (Loss)</u> . Pure Agreement, the Borrower's Net Income for the Date, was \$, which □ satisfies □ amount be not less than \$ during	period ending on the Reporting
<u>Period</u>	Minimum Net Income (Loss)
6 mo per ending 6/30/99	(\$475,000)
9 mo per ending 9/30/99	(\$250,000)
12 mo per ending 12/31/99	(\$175,000)
me Per emmig v	(41/2,000)
3. <u>Year 2000 Compliance</u> . As of the not in compliance with Section 6.15 of the Credi compliance.	Reporting Date, the Borrower □ is □ is t Agreement concerning Year 2000
4. <u>Capital Expenditures</u> . Pursuant to the year-to-date period ending on the Reporting I contracted to expend during the fiscal year ended Expenditures, \$ in the aggrasatisfy the requirement that such expenditures no such year.	December 31, 1999, for Capital regate, which □ satisfies □ does not
5. <u>Salaries</u> . As of the Reporting Date, compliance with Section 7.17 of the Credit Agree	
Attached hereto are all relevant facts in recomputations of the financial covenants referred in accordance with GAAP.	·
	STOKES CANNING COMPANY
	Ву
	Its Chief Financial Officer

Period 11/30/99

Minimum Book Net Worth

\$4,800,000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002167 FRAME: 0348

#529461v.3



Exhibit C to Credit and Security Agreement

Premises

The Premises referred to in the Credit and Security Agreement are legally described as follows:

[To be completed by Borrower]

See attached 1999 Real Property Notice of Valuation

3

C-1

	SCHEDULE NUMBER	TAX YEAR	TAX AREA CODE	LEGAL DESCRIPTIO	N OF PROPERTY (MA	Y BE INCOMPLET
ì	R0103781	1999	085	BLK I WILHELM	SUBD	
	STOKES CAN 5590 High Denver co	NING COMPAN ST 80216-1523	Y	-		
	IIl.III	F PROPERTY		PRIOR YEAR ACTUAL VALUE	+ OR - CHANGE	CURRENT YEAR
	acusopa Ta F			847800	2060920 -352190	2908720
	COMMERCIAL INDUSTRIAL			352190	-332190	•

1	SCHEDULE NUMBER	TAX YEAR	TAX AREA CODE	LEGAL DESCRIPTION	N OF PROPERTY (MA	Y BE INCOMPLETE
	R0103780	1999	085		OF SEC 11 DE	SC AS FOLS
DEST CHEMICON	STOKES CANN 5590 RIGH'S DENVER CO .	ing company TREET 80216-1523		COR OF SD SW4	SE4 TH CONT	NLY A LN // OF SD SW4 SE
<u> </u>	TYPE OF	PROPERTY		PRIOR YEAR ACTUAL VALUE	+ OR - CHANGE	CURRENT YEAR ACTUAL VALUE
	VACANT LAND			24100	20550	44650
	714-1111			1.	1	
!						

YER COPY	1999 REAL F				
SCHEDULE NUMBI		TAX AREA CODE		ON OF PROPERTY (MA	
R0103774	1999	085	BEG 158/4 FT SE4 SEC 11 TI		OF SE COR S WLY 232/7 FT
P			TH SLY 600 F		N OF S BDRY
0			SD SW4 SE4 TI	H ELY 232/7 FT	
STOKES CANNING COMPANY SESO FIGH ST DENVER CO 80216-1523					
			*		
0 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		.111.111			
¥	TYPE OF PROPERTY	.111.1	PRIOR YEAR ACTUAL VALUE	+ OR - CHANGE	CURRENT YEAR ACTUAL VALUE
37	TYPE OF PROPERTY	.111.111.1	PRIOR YEAR ACTUAL VALUE 93690	+ OR - CHANGE	CURRENT YEAR ACTUAL VALUE 93690
W	TYPE OF PROPERTY	.111.111.1	1		
W	TYPE OF PROPERTY	.111.111.1	1		

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002167 FRAME: 0351



Schedule 5.1 to Credit and Security Agreement

Trade Names, Chief Executive Office, Principal Place of Business, and Locations of Collateral

11auc (vanies

[To be completed by Borrower]
Chief Executive Office/Principal Place of Business
Other Inventory and Equipment Locations

[To be completed by Borrower]

See attached

#529461

okes Canning Company Credit and Security Agreement Schedule 5.1

Trade Names:

Stokes Canning Company

Stokes/Ellis Foods

Chief Executive Office \

Principal Place of Business:

5590 High Street Denver, CO 80216

(303) 292-4018

Other Inventory Locations:

American Distribution Centers

1415 S 3200 W

Salt Lake City, UT 84104

(801) 972-3404

Precision Warehouse 4012 W Turney

Phoenix, AZ 85019

(602) 484-7277

Loyalty Warehouse

2340 S Eastern Avenue

City of Commerce, CA 90040

(213) 728-8002

Americold

4770 N. Washington Street

Denver, CO 80216

Equipment Locations:

Stokes Canning Company

5590 High Street

Denver, CO 80216

(303) 292 - 4018

07/22/1999

Loan Schedules 7-99

Sokes Canning Company
Credit and Security Agreement
Schedule 5.4

Subsidiaries:

NONE

07/22/1999 Loan Schedules 7-99

kes Canning Company
Credit and Security Agreement
Schedule 5.10

Employee Benefits

The Company has a defined contribution 401(k) plan which includes a profit sharing plan feature (the Plan) for all eligible employees. Employees become eligible to join the Plan on the first February 1 or August 1 following their completion of one year of service. The Plan provides for tax deferred contributions by eligible employees, matching contributions by the Company and for discretionary profit sharing contributions by the Company. The Company contributes matching contributions equal to 25% of participant contributions up to 10% of the employee's compensation.

/-22-1333 2:32FM

Schedule 7.1 to Credit and Security Agreement

Permitted Liens

Creditor Collateral

Jurisdiction

Filing Date

Filing No.

See attached

[to be completed by Borrower]

#529461



Stokes Canning Company
Credit and Security Agreement
Schedule 7.1

Permitted Liens

Creditor	Collateral	Filing Date	Filing No.
Ascom Hassler	Postage machine	03/01/99	
Associate Commercial	Forklift	12/19/95	952093455
AT&T Capital Corporation	Warehouse	09/01/98	
G. E. Capital	Computers	08/31/9 5	
G. E. Capital	Payroll Software	02/19/97	19972012612
Hi-Country Wire	Phone system	07/24/97	
Imperial Business Credit Inc	: Computers	04/05/99	19992019110
Metlife Capital	Computers	07/13/95	952051987
Metlife Capital	Factory equipment	12/14/92	922088911
Tennant Financial Services	Floor scrubber	03/25/99	19992016947
Toshiba America	2 Copiers	03/17/98	
Wells Fagro Bank, N.A.	Inventory, Receivables, Equipmen	11/07/94	942082795
	General Intangibles		
Wells Fagro Bank, N.A.	Real roperty and related personal	03/03/98	19982014180
	property and fixtures - High Street	~	

* To Be PAID AT CLOSING

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002167 FRAME: 0357

Schedule 7.2 to Credit and Security Agreement

Permitted Indebtedness and Guaranties

Indebtedness

Creditor

Principal Amount Maturity
Date

Monthly Payment Collateral

See attached

[to be completed by Borrower]

Guaranties

Primary Obligor

Amount and Description of Obligation Guaranteed

Beneficiary of Guaranty

[To be completed by Borrower]

See attached

4529461

tokes Canning Company redit and Security Agreement

Schedule 7.2

Permitted Indebtedness		Principal		Maturity			
Creditor		Amount	Dated	Date	Collateral		Payment
Leases							
G. E. Capital	\$	60,383.00	08/31/95	08/31/00	Computers	\$	1,131.34
G. E. Capital	\$	138,032.00	08/31/95	08/31/00	Computers	\$	2,586.13
G. E. Capital	\$	16,945.00	01/30/97	01/30/00	Payroll Software	\$	557.00
Hi-Country Wire	\$	27,368.00	07/24/97	07/24/02	Phone system	\$	624,00
Toshiba America	\$	14,796.00	03/17/98	03/17/01	2 Copiers	\$	737.00
Tennant Financial Services	\$	9,191.00	03/01/99	03/01/02	Floor scrubber	\$	322.78
Imperial Business Credit Inc	\$	4,983.00	03/01/99	03/01/01	Computers	\$	268.00
Ascorn Hassler	\$_	2,995.00	03/01/99	03/01/02	Postage machine	<u>\$</u>	127.52
Totals	\$	274,693.00				\$	6,353.77
<u>Notes</u>			,				
AT&T Capital Corporation	\$	4,000,000.00	09/29/98	09/29/18	Warehouse mortgage	\$	34,712.93
Associate Commercial	\$	19,218.00	01/01/96	01/01/01	Forklift	\$	3 23.00
G. E. Capital	<u>\$</u>	25,000.00	12/23/98	12/23/00	Factory equipment	<u>\$</u>	1,118.08
Totals	<u>\$</u>	4,044,218.00				<u>\$</u>	36,154.01

Guaranties

NONE



October 20, 2000

VIA EXPRESS MAIL

Mailing Label No.: ELO76971972US

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Recordation of Assignment

Attorney Docket No.: 43779-00070

Lynn P. Hendrix

(303)866-0460 hendrix@hro.com Dear Commissioner:

Enclosed for recording is a Recordation Form Cover Sheet together with an assignment from Stokes Canning Company to Wells Fargo Credit, Inc.

Attorneys at Law

1700 Lincoln Street Suite 4100 Denver, Colorado 80203-4541 Tel (303)861-7000 Fax (303)866-0200 www.hro.com A check, in the amount of \$165.00 to cover the recording fees as prescribed by 37 C.F.R. § 2.6(b)(6), is submitted herewith. Please record the assignment. In addition, the Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment in fees to our Deposit Account No. 08-2665.

Please return the recorded assignment to the undersigned.

Denver

London

Salt Lake City Boulder Colorado Springs

Very truly yours,

1 ynn P. Hendrix

LPH/cak

Enclosures

#665587 v1

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY EXPRESS MAIL

"EXPRESS MAIL" MAILING LABEL NO.: ELOTO 7245

DATE OF DEPOSIT: October 20, 2000

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS INSTRUMENT IS BEING DEPOSITED WITH THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE "EXPRESS MAIL POST OFFICE TO ADDRESSEE" SERVICE UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 1.10 ON THE DATE INDICATED ABOVE, ADDRESSED TO THE COMMISSIONER OF PATENT AND TRADEMARKS, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231

SIGNATURE:	CKlin	
NAME:	Cindy Kline	

RECORDED: 10/20/2000